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• School district/joint agreement entities must verify the qualifications of the auditing firm by requesting the most current peer review report and the 
corresponding acceptance letter from the approved peer review program, for the current peer review period . 

• A school district/joint agreement who engages with an auditing firm who is not licensed and qualified will be required to complete a new audit by a qualified 
auditing firm at the school district 's/joint agreement's u :pense , 
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AUDITOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE 

INSTRUCTIONS: If your review and testing of state, local, and federal Programs revealed any of the following statements to be true, then check the box on the left and 

attach the appropriate findings/comments . 

PART A - FINDINGS 

□ 
X 

X 

□ 

B 
B 
□ 

1. One or more school board members, administrators, certified school business officials, or other qualifying district employees failed to file economic interested 

statements pursuant to the Illinois Government Ethics Act. /5 /LCS 420/4A-101/ 

2. One or more custodians of funds failed to comply with the bonding requirements pursuant to Illinois Schoof Code /105 /LCS 5/8-2;10-20.19;19-6]. 

3. One or more contracts were executed or purchases made contrary to the provisions of the Illinois School Code {105 JLCS 5/ 10-20.21]. 

4. One or more violations of the Public Funds Deposit Act or the Public Funds Investment Act were noted /30 /LCS 225/1 et. seq. ond 30 ILC5 235/1 et. seq]. 

S. Restricted funds were commingled in the accounting records or used for other than the purpose for which they were restricted . 

6. One or more short-term loans or short-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

7. One or more long-term loans or long-term debt instruments were executed in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory Authority. 

8. Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax monies were deposited and/or used without first satisfying the lien imposed pursuant to the/11/nois State Revenue 

Sharing Act /30 /LCS 115/ 12]. 

9. One or more interfund loans were made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute or without statutory authorization per theff/inois School Code {105 ILCS 

5/10-22.33, 20-4 and 20-51. 

10. One or more interfund loans were outstanding beyond the term provided by statute per Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/ 10-22.33, 20-4, 20-5/. 

11. One or more permanent transfers were made in non-conformity with the applicable authorizing statute/regulation or without statutory/regulatory authorization perlllinois 

School Code [105 ILCS S/17-2A] . 

12. Substantial, or systematic misclassification of budgetary items such as, but not limited to, revenues, receipts, expenditures, disbursements, or expenses were observed. 

13. The Chart of Accounts used to define and control budget and accounting records does not conform to the minimum requirements imposed by 

ISBE rules pursuant to Illinois School Code /105 /LCS 5/2-3.27; 2-3.28/. 

14. At least one of the following forms was filed with ISBE late: The FY24 AFR {ISBE FORM 50-35), FY24 Annual Statement of Affairs (ISBE Form 50-37), or FY25 

Budget {15BE FORM 50-36). Explain in the comments box below in pursuant to Illinois School Code /105 /LCS 5/3-15.1; 5/ 10-17; 5/ 17-1/ . 

PART B - FINANCIAL DIFFICULTIES/CERTIFICATION Criteria pursuant to thellfinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/lA-8/. 

D 15. The district has issued tax anticipation warrants or tax anticipation notes in anticipation of a second year's taxes when warrants or notes in 

anticipation of current year taxes are still outstanding, as authorized by Illinois School Code /105 ILCS 5/17-16 or 34-23 through 34-27/. 

D 16, The district has issued short-term debt against two future revenue sources, such as, but not limited to, tax anticipation wa rrants and General State Aid 

□ 
□ 

certificates or tax anticipation warrants and revenue anticipation notes. 

17. The district has issued school or teacher orders for wages as permitted in Illinois School Code/105 ILCS 5/8-1 6, 32-7.2 ond 34-76/ or issued funding 

bonds for this purpose pursuant to Illinois School Code /105 /LCS 5/8-6; 32-7.2; 34-76; ond 19-8/. 

18. The district has for two consecutive years shown an excess of expenditures/other uses aver revenues/other sources and beginning fund balances 

on its annual financial report far the aggregate totals of the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash Funds . 

PART C - OTHER ISSUES 

□ 

19. Student Activity Funds, Imprest Funds, or other funds maintained by the district were excluded from the audit. 

20. Findings, other than those listed in Part A, were reported (e.g. student activity findings, significant deficiencies internal controls). These findings may be described extensively in the financial notes. 

21. Check this box if the district is subject to the Property Tax Extension limitation Law. Effective Date: (Ex : 00/00/0000) 

22. If the type of Auditor Report designated on the cover page is other than an unqualified opinion and Is due ta reason(s) other than solely Cash Basis Accounting, 

please check and explain the reason(s) in the box below. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 6 



PART D · QUALIFICATIONS OF AUDITING FIRM 

• School district/joint agreement entities must verify the qualifications of the auditing firm by requesting the most current peer review report and the corresponding acceptance letter from the 
approved peer review program for the current peer review. 

• A school district/joint agreement who engages with an auditing firm who is not licensed and qualified will be required to complete a new audit by a qualified auditing firm at the school 
district's/joint agreement's expense. 

Comments Aoolicable to the Auditor's Questionnaire: 

Scheffel Boyle 
Name of Audit Firm {print) 

The undersigned affirms that this audit was conducted by a qualified auditing firm and in accordance with the applicable standards [23 Illinois 

Administrative Code Part 100} and the scope of the audit conformed ta the requirements of subsection {a) or {b) of 23 Illinois Adminis trative Code Part 100 

mm/ dd/yyyy 

See Notes to Financial Statements 7 



FINANCIAL PROFILE INFORMATION 

Required to be completed for school districts only. 

A. Tax Rates (Enter the tax rate - ex: .0150 for $1.50) 

Tax Year 2024 

Educational 

Rate(s) : 0.020000 + 

Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) : 

Operations & 

Maintenance 

0.005000 + 

Transportation 

0.002000 

Combined Total Working Cash 

0.027000 0.000500 

A tax rate must be entered in the Educational, Operations and Maintenance, Transportation, and Working Cash boxes above. 

If the tax rate is zero, enter "O" . 

B. Results of Operations * 

Receipts/Revenues 

13,560,592 ' 

Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 

13,391,_158 

Excess/ (Deficiency) Fund Balance 

10,618,?_83 
* The numbers shown are the sum of entries on Pages 7 & 8, lines 8, 17, 20, and 81 for the Educational, Operations & Maintenance, 

Transportation, and Working Cash Funds. 

C. Short-Term Debt** 
CPPRT Notes TAWs TANs TO/EMP. Orders EBF/GSA Certificates 

0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 0 + 

Other Total 

0 0 
* * The numbers shown are the sum of entries on page 26. 

D. Long-Term Debt 

Check the applicable box for long-term debt allowance by type of district. 

a. 6.9% for elementary and high school districts. _ 16,924,796 
b. 13.8% for unit districts. 

Long-Term Debt Outstanding: 

c. Long-Term Debt (Principal only) 

Outstanding: .................... ......... ... . 12,645,000 

E. Material Impact on Financial Position 

If applicable, check any of the following items that may have a material impact on the entity's financial position during future reporting periods. 

Attach sheets as needed explaining each item checked. 

Pending Litigation 

Material Decrease in EAV 

Material Increase/Decrease in Enrollment 

Adverse Arbitrat ion Ruling 

Passage of Referendum 

Taxes Filed Under Protest 

Decisions By Local Board of Review or Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board (PTAB) 

Other Ongoing Concerns (Describe & Itemize) 

Comments: 

See Notes to Financial Statements 8 



District Name: 

District Code: 

County Name: 

Dupo CUSD 196 

50082196026 

St Clair County 

1. Fund Balance to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Fund Balance (P8, Cells C81, 081, F81 & 181) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell C8, 08, F8 & 18) 

Less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PB, Cell CS4 thru 074) 

(Excluding C:057, C:061, C:065, C:069 and C:073) 

2. Expenditures to Revenue Ratio: 
Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell C17, 017, F17, 117) 

Total Sum of Direct Revenues (P7, Cell CB, 08, F8, & 18) 

Less: Operating Debt Pledged to Other Funds (PB, Cell CS4 thru 074) 

(Excluding C:057, C:061, C:065, C:069 and C:073) 

Possible Adjustment: 

3. Days Cash on Hand: 
Total Sum of Cash & Investments (PS, Cell C4, 04, F4, 14 & CS, OS. FS & IS) 

Total Sum of Direct Expenditures (P7, Cell C17, 017, F17 & 117) 

4. Percent of Short-Term Borrowing Maximum Remaining: 
Tax Anticipation Warrants Borrowed (P26, Cell F6-7 & Fll) 

EAV x 85% x Combined Tax Rates (P3, Cell J7 and JlO) 

5. Percent of Long-Term Debt Margin Remaining: 
long-Term Debt Outstanding (P3, Cell H38) 

Total Long-Term Debt Allowed (P3, Cell H32) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL PROFILE SUMMARY 
Financial Profile Website 

Funds 10, 20, 40, 70 + (SO & 80 if negative) 

Funds 10, 20, 40, & 70, 

Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 

Funds 10, 20, 40 & 70, 

Minus Funds 10 & 20 

Funds 10, 20 40 & 70 

Funds 10, 20, 40 divided by 360 

Funds 10, 20 & 40 

(.85 x EAV) x Sum of Combined Tax Rates 

Total 
10,618,583.00 

13,560,592.00 

0.00 

Total 
13,391,158.00 

13,560,592 .00 

0.00 

Total 
10,486,034.00 

37,197.66 

Total 
0.00 

2,814,667.15 

Total 
12,645,000.00 

16,924,795.96 

Ratio 
0.783 

Ratio 
0.988 

0 

Days 
281.90 

Percent 
100.00 

Percent 
25.28 

Score 
Weight 

Value 

Score 
Adjustment 

Weight 

Value 

Score 
Weight 

Value 

Score 
Weight 

Value 

Score 
Weight 

Value 

Total Profile Score: 

4 
0.35 

1.40 

4 
0 

0.35 

1.40 

4 
0.10 

0.40 

4 
0.10 

0.40 

2 
0.10 

0.20 

3.80 * 

Estimated 2026 Financial Profile Designation: RECOGNITION 

* 

9 

Total Profile Score may change based on data provided on the Financial Profile 

Information page 3 and by the timing of mandated categorical payments. Final score 

will be calculated by ISBE. 



A 

ASSITT 

(Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
3 CURRENT ASSETS (100) 

- --
lnter1overnmental Accounts R~e!vable 

B 

120 

130 

140 

lSO 

160 

170 · 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

C D E F G H 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (SO) (60) (70) (80) 

K 
(90) 

Opar•Uon1 Ii 

M&lnten•nce 
D•bt S.rvl~s Transportation 

M11nidpal 

Ratlrament/Sodal 

Security 

C.pltel Ptoj.cts 
Fire Pr•wntlon Ii. 

Safety 

94,831_; 352,729 ! 1,899,9.71 · 

l 

180 -~32,549 l 

Works of Art & HistorlCil l Treuures 

.. -~u~l~ n! _&:__~~l~ing lmpr~~emenh 

~l_!~_l_m~_ov:_"!1en~!4 lnfr!st~-u~ u_re 

_. C~n~~~ct,!o.~ I!' ~ ~ress_ -·-
Amount Available In Debt Service Funds 

Am~_unt t ~ be Provided f,:lr Payment on Long-Term Debt 

Investment in General Fix.eel Assets 

Total Uabllltlu and Fund Bal.nee 

ASSETS /LIABILITIES for Student Activity Funds 
CURltfNT ASS£T'S (iOO) fOf' Student AdMty Fund, 

S!_1:1~~~t-Activity F~ Ca~ h and l~fflm_~.n~ 

.!~t~I !t~~•i:i~ ~!~!Y -~r!~nt Ass•~ _For ~~ud!!'!. Activity Funds 
CURRENT UAIIUTIES (400) For Stuct.nt Actlvtty Funds 

-~He~l!d Studen~ctlvlty Fund _Bala~:':~~ s.~~ent '°'.,ctivity F~nds _ 

Total Student Actlvtty Uabllltlas and Fund Balance For Student Actl\lCty Funds 

190 

210 

220 

230 

240 

250 

260 

3'0 

350 

410 

420 

430 

440 

460 

470 

480 

490 

493 

714 

I 730 

1 · -

l26 

7lS 

Total ASSETS /LIABILITIES District with Student Activity Funds - -
T_otal ~urr•n~_Auat_s D(~trlct wit~ s_1~d~~!-~~-1,vttv_~~n-~s 

Total C~plt■I An•~ Di,~rll:' wlth__s_1u~ant Activity Funds 

CURRENT LLUIUTIES (4001 District wtth Stuct.nt ActMty Funch 

Total Currant Uabllltlas District wfth Stwdent Actl...tty Funds - - - --- - - . - -
LONG-TERM UAIIUTIES 150010tstrict wtth St'"'-1 Actlvtty Funcb 

,~~t•I Ul~t Tann Uab~~'!(.•s Dl~~!ct ~,~,-~~~~~~~t~~~ty Funds 
Res~~~ Fund B;i~nce Dist,lct with Student Activity Fundt · · ~:., 
. ·- - .. . --- - -·· - -• 

Un! ese~~~ Fund Bala~~ District ~ it~ Student Actlvit_y Fu~ds 

~~est~!~(~. Gener~I F~•~ _Asset.s __!)!_str~ct ~ it~ Student Activi!Y Funds 

Total Uabllltles and fund Balance District with St11:d•nt Actlvtty fund1 

714 

730 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

5,197,784 

~~2~~ 
4,855,521 

5,197,784 

_3_~~-E?B 
302,078 

} 02,0~8 

302,078 

5,499,862 

_ 6~.}:!.1 _ 
4,855,~21 

5,499,862 

417,183 

417,183 

417,183 

417,183 

417,183 

417,183 

94,831 

669 ' 

94,162 , 

94,831 

94,831 

669 

94,162 

94,831 

352,729 

352,729 

352,729 

352,729 

352,729 

352,729 

2,380,231 

2,380,231 

2,380,231 

2,380,23~ 

0 ' 

2,380,231 

1,899,971 

1,899,971 

1,899,971 

o · 

1,899,971 

0 

1,899,971 

4,650,887 

-- ~- ~!!)(?8_ 
4,646,879 

4,650,887 

4,650,887 

4,008 

4,646,879 

4,650,887 

1,412,882 

1,412,882 

1,412,882 

1,412,882 

0 

1,412,882 

1,412,882 

408,949 

408,949 

408,949 

408,949 

0 

408,949 

408,949 



A B 

ASSETS 

2 
(Enter Whole Dollars) A«1. 

• 
3 CURRENT ASSETS (1001 

<:_i~h.l_~_ccounts 111 throug~ ~1,?)_~ L. 

Inte rgovernme ntal Accounts Receiva ble 
---- -~ ·-- -

Other Current Assets (Desaibe & Itemize) 

Total Current Assets 

Works of Art & Historical Treasures ·- -

___ Bui1d!n_g & BuHdin& Improvements . 

Site_ lmp~~vements & !nf_rastructure 

--· Cipita!(ted Equipment ___ _ 

_ Construction In Progress 

Amount Avallable In Debt Service Funds . -
":mount_; o ~ Provided for Piyment on Long-Term Debt 

lnlergovernmentil Accounts Payable 

~ala!i~~~~ -e-~t~~'!'_~~e._ 

! a~~!'ed~4:i:i~.s- ~ Wilh~oldlngs 

Defened Revenues & Other Current UabilJtles 

-~on~-Ter!!1_~ebtya_~a bl.!_(Gener;r,I Obllgatlo~, Revenue, Other) 

Tot■ I Lan1·Tarm U1bllltlH 

Unreserved Fund B.11,mce 

Investment in Genenl Fixed Assets 

Total Uabllhles and Fund Belance 

ASSETS /LIABILITIES for Student Activity Funds 

~~t~~~!_A_:l!~~ty ~ Ca~h ilnd lnve.st~~ ts 

Total Student Activity Curnnt Asself for Student Activity funds 

(lJIQtf.NfiJAiilJTI£S fioo) for Studeni Ad~ fund~ 

Total Curre_nt ~ilbllitles for Stude-nt Activity Funds 

_Reserved -~~~-e'2t A_:tiv~ty ~1:1_nd 81l1nce For Studenl Activfty_Funds 

120 

~· _t_: 3~ " 
140 

150 

160 

170 

180 

190 

210 

220 

230 

240 

250 

260 

340 

350 

410 

420 

430 

440 

460 

470 

480 

490 

493 

511 

714 

730 

-I 

126 

715 

Total Student Activity Uabllltles and Fund Belance For Student Activity funds 

Total ASSETS /LIABILITIES District with Student Activity Funds -- .. 
:..!~~~-~~~!.~~~t -~ s~~~~strlct with Stud•n.!f:11.~t~l~~~ -~ 

,:ot_~I ~P!t•I Auet_s -~ls! rl~ Wfth Student Actlvtty Funds 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1400) District wtth StlNfent Actlvtty Funds 

Total Current Uabllitl11 Dlstrfd with Student Adhnty funds 

LONG-T£RM UABIUTlES (500) District wtth Student Activity Funds 

l~~~f,';!_~~~ ~~~llt~l•~~i•l .~ , ~~-=~t~~~nt A~l~!'f fll:!'~~ .-
Reserved Fund 8i11anc~.e District with Student Activity Funds 
. ---··-~---~- - - - . - --- --
Un~~ser:vl~-Fu~ !a~ ~isl_r~ with Student Actl':'~~Y ~~~~ _ 

Investment in General fa:~ Assets District with Student ~ctivity Funds 

Total Uablllties and Fund btance Dlstrfd with Student Activity Funds 

714 

730 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS 

STATEMENT OF POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2025 

L 

Acency Fund 

0 

M N 
Account §"roups 

: General fixed Assets 

~9,45~ 

29,472,_90_1 

3,~8-~.~1!_ 
460,891 

33,286,858 

33,286,_858 

33,286,858 

33,286,858 

33,286,858 

33,286,858 

General Lonc•Term 

De bt 

--~4.~3! 
12,550,169 

12,645,000 

12,~45,000_ 

12,645,000 

12,645,000 

12,645,000 

12,645,000 

12,645,000 

11 



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

A 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
3 RECEIPTS/REVENUES 

4 LOCAl SOURCES 

5 FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT 

6 STATE SOURCES 

7 FEDERAL SOURCES 

8 ___ : otal Direct Receipts/Revenues~- ,:._ ·--= 

9 _ !}~iet!i._Revenues for Hon Behalf" Payments 
2 

1 0 Total Receipts/Revenues ------ -
11 DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDIT\JRES 

12 lnstruct_i_o_n ___________________ _ 

13 Support Services 

14 Community Services 

15 Payments to Other Districts & Governmental Units 

16 Debi Service 

17 Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 

18 Disbursements/Expenditures for "O~ Behoff" Payments !__ 
19 Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

20 -~;;;,~ ~ecelpts/Reven;es Over (Und~;j~irect ~isbursements/Expenditures 
3 

21 OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS 

22 OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 

23 PERMANENTTRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS 

24 Abolfshment_of the Working Cash Fund 
12 

25 ~ Abatement of the Wi:,rking _Cash Fund 
1
-
2
_ ~-:.=~~---- -··· 

26 _ _!~~!~-~~~~k_!~~.-~ash_!und __ ~nte~:~-- _ _ ___ - ·- -
27 Transfer Among Funds 

28 Transfer of Interest 

29 

30 

31 

Transfer from5~!l~al t':~jec_t Fu!'d to O&~_Fun~ ,,,. 

Transfer of Excess Fire Prevention & Safety Tax and Interest Proceeds to O&M Fund 
4 

- T~;n~fe-;t;; ti;~;ss Fir~ P;~vention & Safety Bond and lnter~si.Proceeds to Debt Service 

Fund 
5 

32 SALE OF BONDS (7200) 

40 
41 
42 

Principal on Bo.nds Sold __ _ 

Premium on Bonds Sold 

Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold 

~e o~-Co~;;-;e~: : ;·ion for Fi~;d Assets 6 

Tra~;;;;-to-□ebt Service to Pay Principal on Lease; u 

·-Tra~~f~ r ~~ o;_bt -~~~~-e t~·Pay in-~~rest-on i.e~as~ 'ii - ··--- -- . ---­

_::_ra'2.sf~.t~-~e~t-Se_rv~: _e to Pay P~~~:ip~~?n_~_even;i.e Bond;_. 
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 

- .~ ·- ~· ·- - • - • -~ -·- . 
Transfer to capital Projects Fund -- ~. -~· ~ - . -
ISBE Loan Proceeds 

43 Other Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 

44 Total Other Sources of Funds 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

B 

) Acct# , 

1000 

2000 

3000 

4000 

3998 I 

1000 

2000 

3000 

4000 

5000 

4180 

r 

~~10 1 

7110 

7120 

1 7130 

7140 i 

7150 

7160 

7170 

7210 ! 

7220 

7230 

7300 , 

7400 

7500 

7600 

7700 

7800 

7900 

7990 

(10) 

Educational 

3,15?,726 

78,356 

7,141,089 

1,911,:go 

__ E •t~4,491 

},656,155 

15,950,646 

7,541,675 

4,210,594 

_..3.1,951 

123,107 
- ' 
0 

11~8!;.?,327 

3,656,155 

15,553,4Bl 

397,164 

0 

-,.. 

(20) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

500,197 ; 

0 

49,065 

0 

~~ ._26? 

549,262 

667,700 

0 

0 

0 

I 

667,700 .i 

0 

667,700 

(118,438) 

- 1 

0 

(30) 

Debt Services 

12 

780,443 

0 

0 

780,443 

780,443 

0 

765,678 

765,_6?8 

0 

765,678 

14,765 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

L 

G 
(40) (SO) 

Municipal 
Transportation t Retirement/ Social 

206,408 ' 

0 

407,949 

576 

61~,933 

614,933 

826,131 

0 

0 

0 

826,131 

o , 
826,131 

(211,198) 

300,000 I 
. - ' 

300,000 

Security 

903,255 

0 

7,790 

17,085 

928,130 

928,130 

136,093 

288,852 

178 

0 

0 

425,123 

0 

425,123 

503,007 

I 

0 

H 
(60) 

Capital Projects 

10,658 

0 

0 

10,658 

10,658 

460,891 

0 

460,891 

0 

460,891 

(450,233) 

2,885,000 

285,570 

0 

3,170,570 

(70) 

Working C;ash 

101,906 

0 

0 

101,906 

101,906 

101,9_Q6 

4,000,000_ L 

4,000,000 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

1,266,215 

0 

0 

1,266,215 

1,266,215 

234,182 

532,385 , 

0 

0 

0 

766,567 

0 

766,567 

499,648 

0 

r 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 

Safety 

62,297 

0 

0 

62,297 

62,297 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

62,297 

0 



BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
45 OlliER USES OF FUNDS (8000) 

46 PERMANENT TRANSFER TO VARIOUS OTHER FUNDS (8100) 

4 7 Abolishment or Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 
12 

48 :=ir.~~~f;~·;!_~~~_in~ Cas~ ~:~~nt~rest i i - - . -- ----·-·- ., 

49 Tra!.1s~~,~~ Fu~d-~ 

50 Transfer of Interest 

51 

52 

53 
54 

55 

-- -----· ~ - -
~ ".1nsfer _!rom _c~p~~al!roject F~nd to O&M F_u_~~ 

Transfer of Excess Fire Preve ntion & Safety Tax & Interest Proceeds to O&M Fund 
4 

Transfer of Excess Fire Pre vention & Safety Bond and Interest Proceeds to Debt Service 

Fund 
5 

Taxes Pled~ed to Pay Principal -on lea~esi3 

G~~ ts/Re ~~~u!se n:,: nts Pledged to Pay ~ incipal ~~-~:ases
11 

••• 

56 ~-~~-~~~~~~nu._e_~-~!e~ged to P~y- ~-~-incipal -~ -~ ~e-~-~
3 

57 Fund Bal_~!:1_ce ~~ansfer~_Pl~?~e~ to Pay ~~ _:_ip~ _o_~~eases
13 

58 Taxes ~ -e~ged to Pay_lnterest o~a_s__,~s u _ . ____ .... 

59 --~ ~~~:l~!~r:'2burse!:1e_~? P~! dged to_~ay ~n:!r~st on. leal _es~~ __ _ 

60 --~th!r ~~enues_P(~d~ed to ~ay ln~ rest~ -~!_ases~~ ~ _ 

~~-~d~~~!l~e ~~ ns!ers Ple~~! d to Pay ln,!_e~ st o~-~~~se_~ _
1 

__ 

Taxes Pl~dged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bo nds 

Oth~~ ~~~~nue~ Pledged to Pay Pri~cipal on _Reven~e _Bonj~. __ 

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 

Taxes Pl=~~ed to Pay lnt~r:st ~~ Revenue Bond~ _____ ... _ 

Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Inte rest on Revenue Bonds 
··------- •-- ~-- - -~- - . 

B 

Acct# 

8110 

8120 

8130 

8140 • 

8150 

8160 

8170 

8410 

8420 ; 

8430 : 

Educational 

- •- r .:: __ .:;,..--.-
8440 ' 

t~ - . -·· - -•-- -~ 
8510 1 

8520 
. i 8530 --·~-~-

8540 I 

8610 , 

8620 

8630 

8640 

8710)~ ... 

8720 I 

8730 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

61 
62 
63 
64 
65 

66 
67 
68 
69 

Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 
'=>'=·""•=•-~•,~=•••·~,a,, 

Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Revl."nue Bonds 
~ ----·-- - ---- -- - ~. - -·· -

70 Taxes Transferred to Pay for Capital Projects 
--• ------ -- - ···-- ·- ·--··~---

71 ___ G_:~~~ J.~e~ -~urse~e nts !'!~~~d ~ Pay _f°,!. C~~-i-~~: -~~oJe~~~ . 

72 Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects -----·· - - - . - - - ·-- ---·-
73 Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 

7 4 Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal o n ISBE Loans 

75 Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 

76 Total Other Uses of Funds 

77 --.;;t-;1 0ther Sources/Us~ of Funds 

- - E~;s-~T ~ ceipts/R~~enues and O the·r ~ rc; ; ~fF.unds-(0-;;e ~/ l.J nder) 

78 ___ ~_pe;icfitures/Qisbursements and Other U~es of Fun_ds _ ·- _ 

79 •---··-Fund_ Balan~es wltho~t-Student Activity Funds - July 1, 2024 

Other Changes in Fund Balances - Increases (Decreases) (Describe & Itemize) 

Fund Balances without Student Activity Funds - June 30, 2025 

Student Activity Fund Balance - July 1, 2024 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES -Student Activity Funds 

8740 

8810 

; 8~_2_~ L7~-- . :;,,.-
8830 

8840 

8910 

8990 ; 

0 

0 

~_9?1~4 .. 
4,8~0,6_20 __ 

5,197,784 

336,680 

rect ~ p_t_s/f!~ --- . ~1=7=99==~~1_,174,9~7 
DIT\JRES -Students Activity Funds 

89 Total Student Activity Disbursements/Expenditures 1999 

90 - ~~ss o;;-~ R; ~t;[~~ nues Ove~ (u~der) Dir~ D1s~~~ e~:ts/Expenditures 
3 

91 Student Activity Fund Balance - June 30, 2025 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

1,209,~ 

(34,602) 

302,078 

0 

0 

(1¥,1~.8) 

.. 5~5,621 

417,183 

G 
(30) (40) (SO) 

Municipal 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social 1 

Security 

.•. 

0 0 0 

0 300,000 0 

14,765 88,802 ~ 03,0£ 7_ ... •--~- --- --- - -~- 1 
80p6.§_: .. 263,927_, - 1,877,_2 24 

I 

94,831 352,729 2,380,231 

13 

H 
(60) 

Capital Projects 

0 

974,651 

974,651 

2,195,919 

~;,74~,686 

154,~85 

1,899,971 

(70) 

Working Cash 

300,000 , 

0 

74,278 ' 
:..,..-

374,278 .,. 
3,625,722 

3,727,628 

9_?~,252,_ l 

4,650,887 

J K 
(80) (90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Tort 

Safety 

0 

0 

a l 0 

0 0 

499,648 62,297 

913,234 ·• .. 1- __346,652 

1,412,882 408,949 



101 

107 

108 
109 

110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES, EXPENDITURES/DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, OTHER 

SOURCES (USES) AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

A B G H 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 
Acct# ! 

Operations & 
Municipal 

Educational Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social Capital Projects Working Cash 
Maintenance 

Security 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (with Student Activity Funds) 

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 4,332,673 500,197 ---- 780,443 I 206,408 903,255 10,658 101,906 
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT 2000 78,3_? 6 0 0 0 

3000 7,141,089 49,065 0 407,94_9 7,790 1 0 0 --- -·-- -FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 l ,~_!_7,3} 0 0 0 576 17,085 0 0 

_ Total Dir~!,_e_ce~~ /Reve~ es 13,469,438 549,262 780,443 614,933 928,130 10,658 101,906 

Receipts/ Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 
1 3998 ' 3,656,155 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Receipts/Revenues :17,125,593 549,262 , 780,443 614,933 928,130 10,658 101,906 
DISBURSEMElffl/EXPE NDiTVRES (with Student Activity Funds) 

1000 8,751,224 136,093 
2000 4,210,594 667,700 826,131 288,852 460,891 
3000 21,951 0 0 178 

yments to Other Ols~ s & Gover~ ntal Units 4000 123,107 0 o_ 0 0 0 ---
bt Service 5000 0 0 7~,678 o , 0 

_-;~~~!1~ Olsbu_rsements/Expen~~tures 13,106,876 667,700 j 765,678 826,131 42s,123 I 460,891 
.;.-; 

Disbursements/ Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 1 
4180 3,656,155 0 0 o_ 0 0 

__:ro~~ ~i!_b~~,~~ents/E-,,pendltures 16,?63,031 667,700 I 765,678 , } 26,131 425,123 460,891 - - --- . -
Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct Disbursements/Expenditures • 362,562 (118,438) 14,765 (211,198) 503,007 (450,233) 101,906 

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS (with Student Activity Funds) 

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 

Total other Sources of Funds 0 0 0 300,000 0 3,170,570 4,000,000 
-· ~·-- -
OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000) 

Total Other Uses of Funds 0 0 0 0 0 974,651 374,278 

Total other Sources/Uses of Funds .I 0 0 o , 300,000 0 2,195,919 3,625,722 

Fu~d eai~~CeS (AH sour;es with Stud~nt Activity Funds)~ June 30, zozs 5,499,862 417,183 94,831 352,729 2,380,231 1,899,971 4,650,887 

See Notes to Financial Statements 14 

J K 
(80) (90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Tort 

Safety 

1,266,215 62,297 

0 0 

0 0 
1,266,215 62,297 

0 0 

1,266,215 62,297 

234,182 

532,385 0 

0 0 

0 0 

~ ;~_~,567 0 

0 0 

76~,567 0 

49_9,648 62,297 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1,412,882 408,949 



2 

3 

A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES (1000) 

4 AD VALOREM TAXES LEVIED BY LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY 

5 Designated Purpo~:s _L_e.'~,!es (1110-1120) 
7 

6 ----~!~~!_n~ !U!P?Ses levy 
8 

-~pe~~ ~,~~~a tio~ -~~rp_oses Levy 

FICA/Medicare Only Purposes levies 

Area Vocational Construction Purposes levy 

__ ! .~-~~~r ~~~o~~ P~~!'os~~ l~~ 
Other Tax Levi~ (Describe & ltemiz~) 

_ To_~ -~~~.!!! '!:axes L1:vled By Distri~ _ -· 

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 

Mobile Home Privilege Ta)( 
,_ --------- ·•·· . - - . 
_ Payments from Local Housing Authorities . 

--~o_q~~r~~!!.~rs~nal Prop~rty -~ -e_l~~e!11ent T~~e_s ~ . 
Other Payments in lieu o~ Taxes (Describe & Itemize) 

__ -:rota~ !ayments_l~ Lie_~ o_f !_axe~ ... _ ... ___ _ _ . _ 

--~=-g~~_::-__Tuition from Pupil~ or Pare_~s (ln_:t~':} 

Re.~~l_a~.:_Tu~fo!1 fr~m O_t~er Districts (In 5!ate) __ 

-~-~_:~~ar -_!u~tion !ro~_Ot~~~urces (In S~ate) 

_ Regular- Tuitio~ fr~m.Other Sour_ces (Out of State) •-· 

Sum~e~S~~ =-~~i~~!!~~~pils o r Parents (In Stat~_)_ 

Summer Sch - Tuition from Othe r Districts (In State) - ~. -·· - --- - - - - -- . 
Summer Sch - Tuition from Othe r Sources (In State) - ------- --- . - ·-- ----- -- -
Summer Sch - Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) _ _._ - --·- - - -· - -- -- -

_ CTE - T~~t~~':>~-~-~pils or Paren~s__(ln S~~tel_ __ 

':!!_~ _ui~ n f~~m Ot~ ~ Districts __ (!~ State) 

CTE - Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 

CTE - Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

__ -~pe:i_~_I __ ~~ - _!~ ~i_on f.rom Pupils or Parents \In State)_ . 

_ Sp~-~-~al -~~ _- Tu~i_o~.!:_om_E>_t_he~Jlst ~~'.1_s !I~ Stat~) 

~peda l Ed_ - Tuition fro'!l _Ot her_~:>urces (In St~te) 

. Special ~d - Tuiti_o_n f~om~~-! ~_Sou~es (~_! of_ Stat~) 

Adult - Tuition from P~pils or Pa: ent~ (I~ S~ate) 

Adult - Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 

Adult - Tuition f~om Other Sources (l~_State) 

Adult - Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 

Total Tuition 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

B 

Acct# ' 

1130 

1140 

1150 

1160 

1170 

1190 

1200 

1210 

1220 

1230 

1290 

1300 

1311 , 

1312 

1313 · 

1314 · 

1321 

1322 

1323 

1324 

1331 

1332 

1333 ' 

1334 : 

1341 

1342 · 

1343 . 

1344 I 

1351 I 

1352 

1353 
1354 ,, 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

_ 1,884,311 ___ _ 

_ 47,110_;_ 

37,684 

1,969,105 

7,385 . 

344,16~_,, 

351,550 

_20,_653 

20,653 

D 
(20) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

47_1,079 , 

471,079 

1,767 

1,767 

E 
(30) 

Debt Services 

770,023 

770,023 

2,888 

2,888 

15 

F G 
(40) (50) 

Municipal 
Transportation Retirement/ Social 

188,429 

188,429 

107: _ 

707 

Security 

354,630 , 

413,037 

767,667 

2,879 

45,969 i 
I 

48,848 

H 
(60) (70) 

Capital Projects Working Cash 

47,110 i 

0 47,110 

177 

0 177 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

1,194,560 

1,194,560 

K 
(90) 

, Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

47,110 

47,110 

4,480 , 177 

4,480 177 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
41 TRANSPORTATION FEES 

R_e_!~I~ -!_r_~nsp F~es_f;o~ P~pils or Pare~-~s ~~ -s~~~) 
Regular • Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 
. ·-- · -· · -· ··-·· ·- ··-- ... , .. ·- -- ·· • 

.. _R~!~!~.~-,::- Tra~~p ~e~s f~o~-Other ~ources {In Sta~e) 

R~g_u_lar : !!_a~sp Fe~s from Co-c~rricul~r A:_!~Vitles {~n- ~t_ate) 

Regular Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) - . . .. - -- --· 
Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) - . - . 
su_~~e! ~c~: .!~~nsp. F~~s ~rom_?the_r Dist:.i~_s (In_ St~te)_ 

Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Sources {In State) 
., - . -

Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

·-ai::-T,.;nsP-fi;;s fr~m Pupils or Parents (In State) -· - -
-- -----·- - -- ---

CTE - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

CTE - Tra~sp Fees from Other Sources (In State) -------~---- .. - - ---
CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

- - - - ·--
Special Ed - Transp Fees from Pupils or Pa rent s (ln State) 

sP~i~IEi-Transp-Fe'es from Other Districts (I~ State) 

- ·-
Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) ------·- _______ ,_ 

Adult - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) - . 
Adult - Transp Fees from Other Dist ricts (In State) 

Adult - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

Adult-- T~an;p Fe~s from Other S~urces (Out ~f Stat~)-

Interest on Investments 

Gain or Loss on Sale of Investments 

Unrealized Gain or Loss on Investme nts 

Sah:s _!~ Pu~~~~ - A la Cart~. __ _ 

Sa les to Pupils - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Sales to Adults 

,~~~!ood ~ervice (Describe & Itemize) 

B 

Acct# 

1400 

1411 

1412 

1413 

1415 

1416 

1421 

1422 

1423 

1424 

1431 

1432 

1433 

1434 

1441 

1442 

1443 

1444 

1451 

1452 

1453 

14S4 

1SOO 

1510 

1S20 

1530 

1600 

1611 

1612 

1613 

1614 

1620 

1690 

::e-l f ta_l_!.~ Se_~~!'~!~-·=···~-~--=-~-~====~====~======= 

Admissions -Athletic 

Admissions - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

__ o~~e~ _Dis~ict/S_~h~ol Activity R_: v~~ ue JDescr~e & Item_!_~~) __ 

Student Activity Funds Revenues 

Tot~I ~istri<:f/Sch_o~! A~lvlty Income (~ltho'!t ~tude_nt_A,~tivity Funds) 

Tot~iDistrict/S~hool Activity lncome( ~iih St~ent .Acli~i·t:{f~nds) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

1700 

1711 

1719 

1720 

, 1730 

1790 

1799 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C D E F G 
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) 

Operations & 
Municipal 

Educational Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social ; 
Maintenance 

Security 

277,_168 21,383 ' 7,532_ 5,583 86,740 

277,168 21,383 7,532 5,583 86,740 

728 

.. 46,:1_52 

4,6_35 

51,615 

21,473 

51,143 

60 

1,174,947 

72,67_6 

1,247,623 

16 

H 
(60) (70) 

capital Projects Working cash 

10,_658 54,619 · 

10,658 54,619 

(80) 

Tort 

53,514 

53,514 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 

Safety 

_15,010 

15,010 



2 

112 

113 

A B 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

TEXTBOOK INCOME 1800 ----------, 

Sales • Summer School Textbooks 

. Sal~s-~-~-~~l!_/Continuing Edu ~ tion Textbooks 

Sales.: Other ~Describe & Itemize) 

Other (Describe & Itemize) 

TotalTextbook Income 

OTHER REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 

Contributions ,1nd Donations from Private Sources 

___ ,! ~~.~~~e~_fro~ -~ -u~~lpa} o! Co_unty Govern_me_n~ - -~ 

Services Provided Other Districts 

. _R_:,fun~_?! P:~or Years' Expenditures .• 

Pa~-~ =-~ --~~Y-~~~! us -~ -~-neys from ! IF ~istricts 

-~ch~~l!ac~i~X_Oc~u_Pation Tax Proceeds 

Payment from Other Districts 
-- - - ·--- ... 

Sal=_o~~cational Proj~cts 

__ O~!~~!>c~ ~ees _(~~~cribe & tte_m_i~e)_ 

_ 9 1her local ~ ven ues (Describe ~--~emize) 

Total Other Revenue from Local Sources 

1811 · 

1812 I 

1813 ' 

1819 

1821 I 

1822 

1823 

1829 

1890 

1900 

1910 

1920 

1930 

1940 

1950 

1960 

1970 ' 

1980 

1983 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1999 

To·t~I Receipf.~/R~venues from -~cal Sou-~ces (without Studerlt Activity Funds 1799) 
1000 

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM 
ONE DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT (2000) 

~lo_"'J~~h~~~-h ~ev~_nue from Sta te Sourc_es 

__ F~~~__:-t~_r_~-~~-~ Reve~_ue fr".~. Fe~_:_ral So~r~ _s 

Other Flow-Through (Describe & Itemize) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES (3000) 

RICTED GRANTS-IN-AID (3001-3099) 

__ Evidence Based Funding For":'ula (Section 18-8.1S) ___ _ 

General State Aid - Fast Growth District Grant 
·- . ---- ----

other Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid from State Sources (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

1000 

2100 

2200 

2300 

2000 

----3001 

3005 

3030 

3099 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

27,262 

304,329 

32,032 

_4,425 

794 

46~11_7 
387,697 

3,157,726 

4,332,673 

78,356 

6,7e_6,871 

6,706,871 

D 
(20) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

5,968 ' 

5,968 

500,197 

0 

0 

E 
(30) 

Debt Services 

0 

780,443 

0 

17 

F G 
(40) (SOI 

Municipal 
Transportation ' Retirement/ Social I 

.l __ 

11,68_9 · 
11,689 

206,408 

0 

0 

Security 

0 

903,255 

0 

H 
(601 (70) 

Capital Projects Working Cash 

0 0 

10,658 101,906 

0 

J 
(801 

Tort 

13,661 

13,661 

1,266,215 

0 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 

62,297 

0 



A 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
126 R~~~ GRANTS-IN-AID (3100 • ~900! 
127 SPECIAL EDUCATION 

.~_pe:~~1 .~~.~_catio~-~ ~~~~~te Fa:_m!~T~-~:~n 
.. -~pec~~--~~~~n --~-~nding_for Chll~r~-~ R«:,q ui~g Sf ~~-S_e~e~ __ 

Sp_ecial Education - Personnel 

-~-~~.:~!-~~~_a_:i~~ - Orp~~nage :.!~-~("!~u~I 
Sp~~~~_l~duca~~~~ ?.:!1~a~ge - Summe~_l_~~ ~vidua~ ·­

Special Education - Summer School - - - -- -
Specia l Education - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

T~t~peclal Education 

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE) 

':fE : Techn~ca l Ed~cation -_!~ch Prep_ 

__ CTE - Se_co~_dary !rogram l~prov.ement (CTEI) 

CTE - WECEP 

CTE - Agriculture Education ·-~ - -- ... - . 
CTE - In structor Practicum 

CTE - Student Organizations ·--- - , ... , .. 
CTE ~-·~her (Des~~ibe & lt_~mize) 

T~!!_ career and Technical Edu~atlon 

BILINGUAL EDUCATION 

Bilingual Ed - Downstate - TPI and TBE 
-·- . 

Bilin~~~~ Educat ion Downstate • Transitional Bilingual Education 

T~~l-!ilingual Ed 

State Free Lunch & Breakfast 

School Breakfast Initiative 

__ D~i~f:r_ E_d_';l~•Uion 

___ Adu_lt Ed (frof!l_. lCCB) 

~d~~ Ed - Other (Describe & lte~ ii~)·· - ... 

TRANSPORTATION 

... -~r~_n_~~-"!_~_tion - _Regular and V~c~tiona_l_. 

Tran~':,~~on - Specia l E~ucation_ 

Transponation - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

. :o~~ ~ .;ansP?rtati(!~ 
Learning lmproveme~t- Change.Grants 

Scientific Literacy 

•--- Tr~-a~! -~1~!!~~._;i~e/ O~~io~~i-fd~~. ;io_n. 

·E~"rlY'Chiktho~i:· Block Gr-~ft 
,:-:-:~~_;;_g~ Ge~':~~(;Ed1:1~ tio_ry Bio~ Gra nt 

Chicago Educational Servi~; s Block Grant 

::.~S""':~~!}~J:-~}i~-~tiifat.:~ P!?~ me.~t 81o~k-c;r~-~~~ _ 

Te~~~~~?BY.:: ! ~~hn?_l_?gV fo~~uc~e~s. 
- Stat--;ch-~rter-.s"~h~ol~ 

: ~~~di d_;~~~ -~n~j~~i~-~~~-i·~.s: S~m~~r Bridg~~ ~
7

_.-

_l~f~_a~r.~':_fure lmpro~~ments _: P)_a_nni~~g/C_~-~~tr~~io~_ __. .- ·-· ., _, _. __ ·. __ . 

Schoo~~nfr~s't~u~ure • Maint~nance Proje,ct_~·=· __ ~ 
Other Restricted Revenue from State Sou rces (Describe & Itemize) 

·-r~·ti(R~s·~~i·~~~d G~~~~l~Aid:-
rota1 Receipts from State Sources 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

B 

Acct# 

3100 I 

3105 

3110 

3120 

3130 

314S 

3199 

3200 

3220 

3225 

3235 

3240 

3270 

3299 

3305 

3310 

3360 

3365 

3370 

3410 

3499 

3500 ! 
3510 I 

3599 ' 

3610 I 

3660 

3695 

3705 

3766 

3767 

3775 

. _rso 
3815 · 

3825 

3920 

3925 

3999 

3000 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

93,918 

93,918 

0 

_6,15~ + 

8,625 
. .:; 

0 

• -----·- - ..J..... •• - -----.---·- -----,·--

2,850 

434)18 

7 ;141,089 

D 
(20) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

0 

0 

49,065 

49,065 

49,065 

E 
(30) 

Debt Services 

0 

0 

18 

F 
(40) 

Transportation 

0 

179,601 

204,600 . 

384,201 

407;949 

407,94.9 

G 
(50) 

Municipal 
, Retirement/ Social 

Security 

0 

0 

7,790 

7,790 

H 
(60) (70) 

Capital Projects Working Cash 

0 0 

0 0 

J 
(80) 

Tort 

0 

0 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 

0 



2 

174 

A 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) 

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES (4000) 

17 5 UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-.IN-AIO RECE~ CTl Y FROM FEDERAL GOVT(~ ) 

176 Fe~-~~a~ l~pact.~id 

Other Unrestricted Gra~-ts-1.n-Aid Rec~ived Dired:ly from the Fed Govt (Describe & 

177 
178 

- -
Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid Recetved Directly from the Federal Govt - -- -·-···-·--- - . --------· -· -- •· -· ---

179 RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED DIRECTL V FROM FEDERAL GOVT (4045-4090) 

180 

Construction {Impact Aid) 

B 

Acct# 

~ 

4~Ql I 

4009 I 

4045 , 

4050 

4060 

Other Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from the Federal Govt (Describe & 4090 

185 

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Federal Govt 

RESTRICTED ·GRANTS-IN-AiD RECEIVED FRor,,.FEDERAL-GOVTTHRu THE STATE (4100-4999) 

Title V- lnnovation _and Fle>cibility Formula 

~i!I': V - D-~~!}ct ~~ Je~ - . 
Tit_le '!_.~ ~u!~~ Edu._:~~~on l~itlatlve (REI) 

Title V_: Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Title V 

FOOD SERVICE 

Srea_kfast Start-Up ~p! n_sion 

-~atio~al Sc~ool lunch Program 

Spe_da_l Milk Program __ 

School Breakfast Program __ 

Sun:''!:'.~~ F~od _Service P~ogram 

Child_ :and Adult Care Foo~ Pro~ram 

Fresh Fruits & Vegetables 

Food Service - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Food Service 

Title I - Low Income 

Title I - Low Income _- Neglected, Private 

Tit~ ~ Migr~n~ ~ ucation 

Title I ~-~~~er (Describe & Itemize) 

Total Title I 

ntle IV - Stu~ent Su~ort & ~ ademic Enrichment Grant 

Title IV - Part A - Student Support & Academic Enrichment Grants Safe and Drug Free 

Schools 

_Titl~)~ .. - ~1!,t_ Cen_tu!:Y ~~-'_ll Lear~ g-~enters 

~tie~ ~: Ot~_:r (Describe & Itemize) 

!~l~~ 
FEDERAL· SPEOAL EDUCATION 

Fed --~pee E~_uc:at~on - P~escho~ ~ ~~-Thr_~~ugh 

~:~-~-~ -ec_~~-~~ a:ion ~ P! esc~~ol Discr~ti~~-~ry 

Fed - ~p~c~ duc:a_ti~n - IDEA · Flow Through __ 

Fed - Spec Eduation • IDEA - Room & Board 
-··-·-~~- ·- -· 
Fed - S~e~ ~d~':~tion - ~-DEA - Discretionary_ 

Fed -_~ec E~ucation - IDEA - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

___!ota_l_Federal - Speciill Educiltton 

CTE - !~~ki_n~ - Ti~le Ill~_:_ Tech Prep 

CTE - Other (Describe & Ite mize) 

Total CTE - Perkins 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

, 4100 , 

4·1os 1 

4107 

4199 

4200 

4210 

4215 

4220 

4225 ' 

4226 

4240 

4299 

4300 

4305 I 

4340 

4399 

4400 

441S 

4421 

4499 

4600 ' 

"4605 ' 

4620 

4625 

4630 

4699 

4770 

4799 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

0 

0 

0 

364,646_ 

132,588 

_so,o~ 
547,234 

280,225 

-42,3_12 . 
322,567 

28,315 

28,315 

13,_ooo 

270,855 '. 

283,855 

0 

D 
(20) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

E F G 
(30) (40) (50) 

Municipal 

Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Social 
Security 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 

576 • 2,517 

576 2,517 

138 

0 138 

13,336 

0 13,336 

0 

19 

H 
(60) (70) 

Capital Projects Working Cash 

L 
I 

0 

0 

Tort 

0 0 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

0 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars} 

Federal - Adult Education 

ARRA- General State Aid - Education Stabilization 

ARRA - Title I - Low Income 

__ AR.~ - ~ti~ I - ~-~~lec_:te_d, Pr~~ate 

-~-~~ - Tit~_l __ --~~!inq~ent, ~ivate 

~~_!\A- .!i~~-e ~--~ -~~~ ~provement (~!': AJ _ 
--~ -~ -~-1:!t_l!: I -_s~ho~I ~~provem_en! (Sectio~-1~~'.:g) __ _ 

ARRA- IDEA - Part B - Preschool 

A~~--~~~-~ P~_:1-~ !~ow-Throug~ 

AR~-=-~ -t!_~ _ _IID - Technolog!'_"~~ m~_la 

_ ~-RR~ -i:-~~e_!I~ - T~c~ology~ ompetlhve 

_ARRA -__ M_cKinney - Vent~ Hom~less ~duuti~n 

ARRA - Child Nutrition Equipment Assistance 

Impact Aid Formula Grants .. -----· ·- -- - . . -· 
___ Impact Aid Competitive Grants 

--~u_al~f_i~ ~?~~ ~~adem_¥ ~ -nd Tax ~-re~its 
Qualified School Construction Bond Credi1s 

Build America Bond Tax Credits 

Build America Bond Interest Reimbursement 

ARRA- General State Aid - Other Govt Services Stabilization 

Other ARRA Funds - II 

Other ARRA Funds - Ill 

Other ARRA Funds - IV 

Other ARRA Funds - V 

ARRA - Early Childhood 
--· - -- --

Other ARRA Funds VII 

Other ARRA Funds VIII 

Other ARRA Funds IX 

Other ARRA Funds X 

Other ARRA Funds Ed Job Fund Program 

_ ~~~~I ~~i-~ _1:fl~s-P!~~•.!!'s _ . _ 

B 

Acct# ' 

4810 

4850 

4851 , 

4852 ' 

4853 I 

4854 I 

4855 

4856 I 

4857 

4860 

4861 

4862 

4863 

4864 

4865 

4866 

4867 

4868 

4869 
4870 ·;•" 

4871 

4872 

4873 

4874 

4875 

4876 

4877 

4878 

4879 , 

4880 

.. _ Rac_e.totheTop Program ·- __ 4901 ___ ~=~-~~~ .':.o~-: .~~~:~~ o_l. Expansi~n G~~,!1-~. -·· . 4902 

2~Le_!~~ !mmig~~~t Edu_c~_tio~ Pro~r! ~ -~IEP)_ 4905 

_ -~!~i:_~~- _L~~g~g~ l~s~~gram - Lim~te_d ~ng ~L.IPLEP) _ 4909 

Mc~~~~y ~~u~~tl~n f~r Home~e~_s .chil~ren 1 492() 
~-t~~~ - E~senh~~~~ ~r~fes~_(onal Development For~_u_l~ 4930 · 

Title II - Teacher Qu_ality 4932 

Title II - Part A - Supporting Effective Instruction - State Grants 4935 
·- -

Federal Charter Schools 4960 

State Assessment Grants 4981 · 

Grant for State Assessments and Related Activities 4982 

Medicaid Matching Funds - Administrative Outreach 4991 
·--· -- ·- --

Medicaid Matching Funds · Fee-for-Service Program 4992 
f----f- -----'---------=------------- 4998 

270 
Other Restricted Grants Received from Fed . Govt. thru State (Describe & Itemize) 

271 Total Restricted Grants-ln--Aid Recetved from the Federal Govt Thru the State 

272 Total Receipts/Rew-enues from Federal Sources 4000 

27 3 · ~· T~t~l-~i; e ~; ;~ceipts/Re~~~-~~:-··(~j.~h~~~~ ~-;~d·;-~ t ~c~~i-ty -F~nd·s--1799) 
27 4 - T~ta1'0:;~~:Re~:-1Pb7Rev:~~es (with.siud~ t;:;;~i~.:-Fund/ 1;99) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES RECEIVED/REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

C 
(10) 

Educational 

0 

_ 55_B,6B] 

1,917'._320 

l,9~L 3~ -
12,294,491 

13,469,438 

D 
(ZO) 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

0 

0 

0 

549,262 

549,262 

E 
(30) 

Debt Services 

0 

0 

0 

780,443 

780,443 

20 

F 
(40) 

Transportation 

576 

576 

614,933 

614,933 

G 
(50) 

Municipal 
Retirement/ Social I 

Sec~ri~ 

0 

172 

922 

_1_7,085 

17,_0_85 

928,130 

928,130 

H 
(60) 

Capital Projects 

0 

0 

0 ' 

10,658 

10,658 

(70) 

Working Cash 

0 

101,906 

101,906 

(80) 

Tort 

K 
(90) 

Fire Prevention & 
Safety 

i --

O ' 

0 

0 

1,266,215 

1,266,215 

0 

0 

0 

62,297 . 

62,297 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A B C D E F G H J K L 
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900) 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 
, Funct#1 Salaries 

Employee Purchased Supplies & 
Capita l Outlay Other Objects 

Non-Capitalized Termination 

2 Benefits Services Materials Equipment Benefits 
Total Budget 

3 10 - EDUCATIONAL FUND (ED) 

4 INSTRUCTION (ED) 1000 

Regular Programs 1100 3,164,139 615,005 58,395 235,812 1,992 4,075,343 ~,680,181 
Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 0 
Pre-K Programs 1125 163,728 .: 16,118 : ~,93.3 I _ 1.2,3§5 339 196,583 206,987_ 
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200-1220) 1200 1,416,700 · ___262,346 6,440 ' 1,03':._ 1,686,5,20 1,680,200 
S~ecial Educ~!ion Pr_ograms Pre-~. 1225 13,000 I 13,000 ll ,000 

! e~~d~al ~nd ~~p.pl~'!'-~nt~~ro~-~!-~ ~ K-12 12S0 205,253 j 44,_14~ ' 6,550 965 256,911 _267,437 

~~-nl~~i~_I -~nd Sup~le~ental -~rogr~-~-s Pre-K 1275 0 
Adult/Eontinuing Education Programs 1300 0 

1400 90,502 2~,907 14,166 1,802 __ : 131,377 139,500 
1500 ~06,91_!> -· 1~,_652 95,~4?.._ _ _ _ ----· 39,884 104 356,797 _ ~~2,300 

Su m.'.1:'e! S~-~o_ol Programs 1600 960 670 ' 1,630 2,010 
1650 0 

'?~~e~'s Educa!!_o~ Programs 1700 69,832 12,503 927 2,554 85,816 85,500 

. ~ 1!~!.ua l Progra m~ 1800 5,000 563 5,563 

Tr~~nt A~t.!.'.~~t!v1_:_ & Opllonal Programs 1900 . 0 

~re•~~!~grai:ns ~_Private Tu ition 1910 0 

R:gul a_~.~: ~J ~~-ograms_:_~~v~:e T~~tio~ 1911 0 --·-- --·~- ------
S~~ci~ _Educ_~tion_P_~ograms_ K-12_- ~~iva te T~ition 1912 732,135 732,135 650,000 

Special Edu~a tion Prog rams Pre,--K - Tuiti_o_n___ _ __ ---. 1913 0 

Re~e~ial/S_upplementat Progra~s K-12- Private Tui tion 1914 0 -
R~~e~_i.al/Suppt~!n~al Programs ~re-K- Pri~a!e Tui tion 1915 0 

.. ~~-l-~~-~!i~-~ n!.._~du2_a.!~O'"!_~ogra~s- Pri~ t~ Tuition 1916 0 

1917 0 

~':'.!_~~~c~<:>-~a~~-ic.!r~grams_ -_Pri~te !~i ti.o~ 1918 0 

Summer School Prog~ms :__Pr.!~ate_Tuil!on 1919 O ' 

~.~~-e~-~~.~~ams ::_P_~~ate !uit~ .n _ 1920 0 

S!l!~g~a!._~-r~gra_~~-- ~riv~t! Tuit_i~n 1921 0 

Truants Alternati~~fO~ptional ~~-!~~gms ~-~-r!_~'-~-~2!,(~ _ 1922 0 

Student Activity Fu nd Expenditures 1999 1,209,549 1,209,549 

To~I lnstructi~n 1• -(wlthout Student Actfvlty Funds) 1000 5,336,024 99~907 185,758 292,614 0 736,033 339 o , 7,541,675 8,087,115 

__ ~ ota~,t~~~r~ctl~~~ J~ith Stud-~.!!t Activity F~ds) 1000 5,336: 024 990,907 185,758 292,614 0 1,945,582 339 0 8,751,224 I 8,087,ilS 

SUPPORT SERVICES (ED) 2000 

SUPPORT SERVICES • PUPI LS 

Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 149,451 .' 26,581 176,032-! 182,040 

Guidance Services 2120 79,31_9 , l~,699 -~ 99,018 111,150_ 

Health Services 2130 . _7~88_5_ •. 6,844 157,035 3,284 _ 244,048 8_9,500_ 

2140 113,843 , 2_0,858 134,701 14_0,8_50 

~~~:ch_~-~tho!ogy ~ Aud~~l~gy Servi~es 2150 1~,352 1,845 18,197 22,350 

.'?_t~~ upport Services - Pu pils (Describe & Itemize} 2190 192,6~8 33 6,500 773 199,994 220,050 

Total Support S~rvices - Pupils 2100 628,538 75,860 163,-535 4,057 0 0 0 0 871,990 76s;'9-40 

SUPPORT SERVICES - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF 

lmproveme_nt of lnst~~ction Servic!s_ 2210 29,824 7,831 59,954 2,579 • 100,188 93,000 

Educational Media Services 2220 81,918 ' 27 64L018 119, 526 90 18,340 283,9_19 282,150 --~- ----·--
2230 750 _12,716 2,910 : _16,376 L _ 27,soo 

_ T~~-'J2~,'?"! S~i:!_lces - lnstru ~ o n•~~taff 2200 112,492 1;i15B 136,688 1is~qis 0 90 18,340 0 400,483 , 402,650 
.. 

SUPPORT SERVICES· GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Soard of Education Services 2310 I 

-- ---·-------,,-- 43,652 9,5_94 ' 48,208 2,186_ 2,526 106,166 ; _10_3,_650 

Executive Administration Services 2320 , 111,327 17,009 7,008 1,253 I _1,094 137,691 : _ 154,000 
-··- --· ------- ··-- -· 
~p~~ I Are~a_,6.~~~~t~~tio~ Servic!s_, 2330 0 

Tort Immunity Services 
2361, 

54 2365 8,715 8,715 

55 
- -

154,979 26,603 63,931 3,439 0 3,620 0 252,572 Total Support Services- General Adm in istration 2300 o , 257,650 

See Notes to Financial Statements 21 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
56 SUPPORT SERVICES - SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Principal Services 

· Other Support Se ~ ices - School Admin (Describe & Itemize) 

_ !~taL ~up port Services - School Admlnlst~~tlo! - _ 

SUPPORT SERVICES- BUSINESS 

- D~r~.ction ~f Busine_ss Support Services 

Fiscal Services 

Op~ra~n & Maintenance of Plant Services 

_ ~~i:>(l_!_ra~s!'~rtation Services 
food Services 

Internal Services 

-l~~~~~rt Services • Business _. 

SUPPORT SERVICES • CENTRAL 

- ~!ecti~n of Ce~ral Su~port S_!_rvices 

1---'--'--l~ P_la_n_ni~~--R~-~earch,_ f?evelopment , & ~~ l~~tion_Services 

Information Services 

Staff Services 

Data Processing Services 

T.~~-1 .. S~pp~rt s!.~}ces .-_Central 

Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 

_ :r~1#s~!!ort Services 

~~~NITYSER".'!_CES (ED) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS (ED) 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (IN-STATE) 

~~~~~!-~ Regular ProgrilmS 

_ Payments for Special Educatio~ Programs 

_ Payments for Adult/ Continoing Education Programs .. 

_ ~.!_Y~~ t~ r ~E Prog~ms 

_ !~!~~"!~for_ Commun_(~v C~~lece_!~~e~~~~----· _ -· . 
Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units (Describe & Itemize) - -

:::_ ~~_,.~J._~,~~~-~!~ ~~-.~ther. ~~ u_~_lts (In-State) 

Pa~-m~nts -~or ~~gula! Programs - Tuition_ 

--~!X.~-~~ts for ~pedal Educatlon Programs - Tui!ion . 

Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Proerams • Tuition 

-~ X~~~ts for CTE Programs : Tu~ io~ 

~--~~Y~~~~ ~~!,-~ ~ -'!1.U~ ity_~ollege P;,~grams - Tuitlo~-

__ !~.~'!!:_!!_t_s!._or_Oth~!_Pr~grams •_!uitio!1 

_ ~t~~aym~ ts to In-State Govt Units 

Total Payments to_Other G~ Units -Tuition (In S_~ate) -:--=--=-:­

Payments for Regular Programs- Transfers 
- ----- --•·- - . . -·-

Pa~ments for Spe_cial E~~cation Programs - Transfe!! _ ·­

Payments for Adult/ Continuing Ed Programs-Transfers 

Payments form Programs - Transfers 

P~Y.men_ts f~r ~cmmunity ~clleg':, P_r_cgr!~ - ! ransfe~s- ~ 

Payments for Other Programs- Transfers 

Other Payments to In-State Govt Units - Transfers 

Total Payments to Other Govt Units -Transfers (In-State) 

:~p;;;~~(;\~·OtlJ'~; G~~; ~~i~-~ ,Ou,:~,--s~~t~·, .. . -
104 ~3 ~.!_a!.Pay;,,ents ~oj iher ·Govt-~:~ __ ----· .. _ . _ . __ 

105 DEBT SERVICES (ED) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G H 
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) 

Funct# Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Capltal Outlay Other Objects 
Non-Capitalized 

Benefits Services Materials Equipment 

2410 535,3~5. ,. _ 
i 490 T . 

. .. 93,555 1,975_1 

' 
2400 535,325 93,555 1,975 0 0 0 0 

2510 

2520 161,793 8,106 33,537 a,r19 
2540 434,781 , 54,649 87,771 234,200 73,999 
25SO 5,72~ _ 
2560 25~,537 21,461 4,166 320,720 
2570 

2SOO 850,111 84,216 131,200 563,099 73,999 0 

2610 I 

2620 . _1,.602 
2630 ' 162,472 23,688 .4B,i96 30,~0 
2640 47,098 
2660 

17 3,920 ; 
26,424 I 

2600 209,570 23,705 80,442 30,140 0 0 

2900 ' 8,212 ' 

2000 2,491,015 -~· - 311)97 585,983 725,750 7?,999 18,340 

3000 14,986 i 4,102 796 ' 2,067 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 18,900 

4100 0 18,900 

4210 

4220 

4230 

4240 38~512 

4270 

4280 

4290 65,695 

4200 1~:i,201 

4310 

4320 

4330 

4340 

4370 

4380 

4390 

4300 

4400 

4000 

sooo 

22 

J 
(BOO) 

T ermlnation 
Benefits 

o I 

0 

K 
(900) 

Total 

630,855 

0 
630,855 i 

0 
211,615 

885,400 

5,726 

599,884 

0 
1,702,625 

0 

1,602 

264,.796 

51,035 

26,424 
343,857 

8,212 

4,210,594 

21,951 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

18,900 
18,900 I 

0 

0 
, .. 

0 

3a,sii 

o , 
0 

65,6~t -
104,207 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

L 

Budget 

634,200 

634,200 

_205,000 

866,700 

3,000 

598,650 

1,673,350 

. __ _268,000 

58,250 

30,000 
356,250 

8,500 
·4,09·a,s40 

26,722 

20,000 

.. 40,000_ 

. '40;000 

80,000 

o. 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
106 DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

-· !~x_-~~t.i~ip~ti~~ Warran !~ 

- ~~--~.n~~~t_i~n ~~~~s 
~p~ate !:~:o~al Prop, Rep I. Tax: Anticipation ~-otes 

_ ~-t~ t~-~~~.A~ti.:}_pation Ce~ lficates 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt 

Total Interest on Short-Term Debt - ~ - .~. 
Debt Services - Interest on lone-Term Debt 

Total Debt Services 

115 PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENQES {ED) 

Total Direct Disbursements/£Jtpenditures (without Student Activity Funds 

116 !_9'19) _~;. 

117 Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (with Student Activity Funds 1999) 

~--&c;;;(O;r.dehC'f) 'Ot Receipb/Revinue's over Disbursefflents/Expendltures 

118 (without Student Acttvlty Funds 1999) -· -- - - - . --- --

B 

Funct# 

S110 

S120 

S130 

S140 

S1S0 

5100 

S200 

5000 

fiOOO 

- &cess (i>';~ncy} of-Receipts/Rt\'enues Over Disbu;seffle-nts/Expendltures (with 

119 Student Activity Funds 1999) 

20 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND (O&M) 

SUPPORT SERVIW - PUPILS 

Other Support Services - Pupils (Fune. 2190 Describe & Itemize) 

SUPPORT SERVIW - BUSINESS 

Direction of Business Support Services ~- .. 
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 

·-··- --- ·- -- -- -
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 

1---il----
Pupil Transponation Services 

Food Services 

_J C?ta!~-~~PC?_rtSer.:lces - Busine~s 

·-o!E.~~-s"~~-p~-rt s;r:'Tc~s (D;scrib~& itemize) 

·--·- !~~~s2to_rt Services 

~ NTS _20 OTH~R GOVT UN·l·,:S {i_N.·S~ TE)_ 

Pa_y_"'.'_en!~ for Reeu!a! ~~og~_ams 

__ !:r.me~t~.~! 5p':_ciat. Education P!ograms 

. P~t~e~~ for C"!:~ Progra~s -·· __ 
Other Payments to In-State Govt . Units (Describe & Itemize) 

--~·-- - - - ·-
= l_~~l-~~~.'!'.1:."ts to O_lher_ G~. ~_nits (In-State) 

Payments to Other Govt . Units (Out of State) 

DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tax_Anticipation W~rrants 

T~~-~ ntici p_~tion -~oles 

Corporate Personal Prop . Repl. Tax Anticipation Notes 

... S_t~te Al~-Antidpatlon Certificate-5 

qt~e-~ nt~!st on Short-Term Debt (Oes.cribe & Itemize) 

. ..T.~~~ ~ebt Service - Interest on Short-"!:erm Debt 

DEBT SERVICE · INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

~UfuectOisburs; ments/E,cpenditures 

- &~~~-~fi•~ien~) of Recei pis/Revenuis/o;e;o~ urs~ts/ Expenditures 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

2000 

2100 

2510 

2530 

2S40 

2550 

2560 

2S00 

2900 

2000 

3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4140 

4190 

4100 

4400 
4000 

5000 

5110 

5120 

5130 

5140 

5150 

S100 

5200 

5000 

fiOOO 

C 
(100) 

Salaries 

7,842,025 

7,842,025 

225,512 

225,512 

225,512 

225,512 

D 
(200) 

Employee 
Benefits 

1,306,806 

1,306,806 

25,718 

25,718 

25,71_8 

25,718 

E 
(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

772,537 

772,537 

88,672 

88,672 

88,672 

0 

0 

88,672 

F 
(400) 

Supplies & 
Materials 

1,020,431 

1,020,431 

G 
(500) 

Capital Outlay 

73,999 

73,999 

H 
(600) 

Other Objects 

0 

0 

862,850 

2,072,399 

_____ l c_ ____ ..,_ ___ _ 

23 

4,611 

210,152 

11,024 

225,!87 

225,787 

225,787 

93,583 

8,428 

1D2,Dll 

102,011 

102,011 

0 

0 

(700) 

Non-Capitalized 
Equipment 

18,679 

18,679 

0 

J 
(800) 

Termination 
Benefits 

0 

0 , 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

11,897,327 

13,106,876 

397,1.~ 

362,562 ... I 

0 

0 

98,194 

558,482 

11,024 

0 

667,700 

0 
667,700 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

667,700 

118438 

L 

Budget 

12,312,377 

12,312,377 

80,000 

605,470 

12,000 

697,470 

697,470 

0 

697,470 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollairs) 

2 

30 - DEBT S~ VICES (OS) 

160 ~AYMENTS TO Oll!ER DIST & GOVT UNITT (In-State) 

161 P-;melili ~ ecular Pro1rams - -- - -
162 p~y;;.-;·~15 ;i:;;5p;;1;1·Ed-~~tion P~;i,ams 
163 0the; f'ay~; nl!_ t~l; st.,;·Govt Un its (Describe & Itemize) · 

DEBT SERVlas - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

__ :rax Anti~ipa_ti~n ~arrants 

_,:~~ ~~t~ci~a_t~n ~-otes 

_ ~ 'i:t~!~!e P~rsonal Prop._ ~ep_l:.!,a.~-A~ici~a~ion_Not':~ __ 

_ State_ Aid Anticipati_on Certificates . 

Othe~~ter!._st on Short-Term D~ (Describe & ltemiz! ) 

_ !~~-~~~~-tSe~ ice~.: Interest On Sho!_l-Term Debt 

DEBTSERVICll • INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEBT SERVICll • PAYMENTS OF PRINOPAL ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

(Lease/Purchase Prlndpal Retired) 
11 

DEBT SERVICll • Oll!ER (Describe & Itemize) 

B 

Funct# 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4190 

4000 

5000 

S110 

S120 

S130 

S140 

5150 

5100 

S200 

5300 

5400 

5000 

177 l'tlOVISION FOR~NTINGENOES (DS) 6000 

178 To~~l-~~~~~r~~n:ten!!( .bpe~l~~y;! 
Ex(C~ (Oeficie~q } o; ReUipisiReYenues Over OisbufSementsiExpendit~res 
.. - - I 

40 - TRANSPORTATION FUND (TR) 

SUPPORT SERVICll • PUPILS 

Other Support Services - Pupils (Fune. 2190 Describe & Itemize) 

SUPPORT SERVICll • BUSINESS 

_Pupil Tr~~sportation Services 

-~!her Suppo~ Services (Describe & Itemize:) 

=-.!otal Su ~ o~ e~ s 

PAYMENTS TO Oll!ER GOVT UNITT (IN-STATE) 

Payments!°.!. Reg_uf_!r Programs 

- -~-~y~ent~ ! -~pe~ ~d~cat_(~n Programs __ 

Pay~_':!'.!~~r -~~~lt~Co~tinuing Education P~~~r~ms 

Payments for CTE_ Programs 

Payments for Community College Programs ·~ __ 

Other Payments to In-State Govt. Units (Describe & Itemize) 

198 _ T~tal P~v-~e~ts t~ Other Govt:-~!15 (In-State) 

PAYMENTS TO Oll!ER GOVT UNITT (OUT-OF-STATE) 

. T_!)~I P:i!Yffl! n!,S Jo O_t'!er Govt Uf1!!5 ___ -· _ 

DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Tall ~tici~~tion '_!!arrants 

Tall Antici~ation Notes 

~or~or_:1_:e ~ersonal Prop. Repl. T~~ Anticipatio~ ~~t~~--

--~tate_~i~Anti~iP! ~io~ ~rtificates __ 
Othe,- Interest on Short-Term Debt (Describe & Itemize} 

_ _!~I D~tSe~ces - Interest On ~ ort-Term Debt 

209 DEBTSERVICll-lNTERESTON LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEBT SERVICE - PAYMENTS OF PRJNOPAl ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

21 O (lease/Purchase Prlndpal Retired) U 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

2100 

2550 

2900 I 

2000 

3000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 

4400 

4000 

5000 

S110 

S120 

S130 

5140 

5150 

5100 

5200 

S300 

C 
(100) 

Salaries 

6,44~ ' 

iC444 

D 
(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

E 
(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

0 

0 

765,297 

0 

F G H 
(400) (500) (600) (700) 

Supplies& 
Capital Outlay Other Objects 

Non-Capitalized 
Materials Equipment 

0 

209,494 

-~s~._oo~ 
1018~ 

765,678 

765,678 

900 

900 

0 

24 

J 
(800) 

Termination 
Benefits 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 ' 
OT 

0 ' 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

209,494 

sss,ooo I 
1,184 

765,678 
1··· 

765,678 

14,765 
I 

o ' 

819,687 
6,444 

826,131 

0 

0 

O ' 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

L 

Budget 

0 

0 

228,512 

607,534 

8~_Ei,046 

836,046 

__ s_oz,_ooo_ 

0 

D 



2 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A 

Description (Enter Whale Dollars) 

DEBT SERVICES - OTHER {Desai be & ltemlle) 

Total Disbursements/ Expenditures 

Exce.s~ (oeflde~~j of Recelpts/Revfflues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 
- - I 

B 

Funct # 

5400 

5000 

6000 

SO - MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SOCIAL SECURnY FUND (MR/SS) 

Special Education Programs (Functions 1200-1220) 

Re~e~!~.1 a~_d Supplem.ental Programs - ~re--K 

1000 

1100 

1125 

1200 

1225 

1250 

1275 

1300 

1400 
.,. ----·-------- -· 

_ 0_t!,'"s~_h_~~a_:t!c ~r?g.~~ms 
__ Summer _Schoo)_ P~ograms 

--· Gifted Programs ______ ~-

-~river's Education Programs 

!_rua~_ts~Alt~rnative & Optional Programs 

SUPPORT SERVICES - PUPILS 

Attendance & .SOdal Work Services 

Guidance Services 

Health Services 

__ Ps~chological Services ---· 

_ Speech Path_~logy & Audiology Services _ 

~ r Su~rt_ Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 

J ohll S~f!:f Su~ices- Pupils 

SUPPORT SERVICES - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF 

~~Y~°-~~'}1-~_r:t, ~!.r_n_s_!._tu~~ion Sen,f.ces 

Educational Media Sen,ices 

~~s~ss':'!ent & !esting 

T~tal S~P.port Services- Instruction al Staff 

SUPPORT SERVICES - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Board of Education Services 

Executive Administration Sen,ices 

Special Area Administration Services 

daims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 

. ~i~ ~ ~n~g_i:ment and Claims Services Payments 

~ ~l"~~~POr! Services- General Administration 

SUPPORT SERVICES- SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Principal Services 
o'rh·;~·s;;;p~rts~-~ices --School -4:dministration (□es~rib-~ g ·lt~mize) . 

T~tal S~pport Services - School Administration 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

1500 

1600 

16S0 

1700 

1SOO 

1900 

1000 

2000 

2110 

2120 

2130 

21,qo 

21S0 

2190 

2100 

2210 

2220 

2230 

2200 

2310 

2320 

2330 

2361 

2365 

2300 

2410 

2490 

2400 

C 
(100) 

Salaries 

6,444 

D 
(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

0 

51,134 

11,?39_ 

58,620 

1,693_ 

3,000 

···--· _ 1,367 
6,971 

14 

1,488 

67 

136,093 

~,_160 

_1,167 

10,049_ 

1,671_ 

242 

25,914 
41,203 

358 

10,573 

io,931 

!,726 

2,034 

3,760 

27,768 

27,768 

E 
(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

765,297 , 

F G H 
(400) (500) (600) (700) 

Supplies & 
Capital Outlay Other Objects 

Non-Capitalized 
Materials Equipment 

0 

53,490 0 0 900 

25 

J K L 
(800) (900) 

Termination 
Benefits 

Total Budget 

0 
0 0 

O ' 826,131 ;· ifoi,ooo 
(211,198) 

I 

51,134 _60,000 

11,739 13,000 

58,62_0 65,000 

1,693 2,040 

3,000 3,264 

0 

0 

1,367 1,581_ 

6,971 8,160 

14 102 

0 

1,488 1,500 

67 102 

0 
136,093 154,749 

2,160 2,346 

1,167 1,862 .. 
10,049 11,220 

1,671 2,000 --
242 1,530 

25,914 26,S?O 
41,203 45,478 

358 510 

10,573 _ 1~,832_ 
0 3,825 

10,931 16,167 

1,726 _2,000 

2,034 5,814 

0 

0 

0 
3,760 7,814 

27,768 29,988 

0 
27,768 29,988 



A 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C 
(100) 

:runct # Salaries 

D 
(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

E 
(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

F 
(400) 

Supplies & 

Materials 

G 
(500) 

Capital Outlay 

H 
(600) 

Other Objects 

(700) 

Non-Capitalized 
Equipment 

259 SUP1'0RTSERVICES- BUSINESS 

. . E!~~•~~ ~~! __ Busine!s S~P,POrt S4=.rvices 
Fiscal Services 

~ ~~ ~i~.ies ~c~uisitio~ & Construct~':~ Se':'ic~s. 

___ ~ p~ratio~.-~ ~~i-~~-! nan ~e ?~-P~ant ~e"'.ices_ 

- - ~~~!_T:_a_~s_!)_ortation ~~:".'ices __ 

Internal Services 

Tobi Supp.art Services - Business 

SUPPORT SERVICES - CENTRAL 

Oirectio~ of Central Support Services 

- ~a~-~i_n~e-~ear~~!velop..!:!:'.! ".' ~ ~ Ev~luation Service~ _ 
Information Services 

Processing Services 

1-~~:p~~.!l -~-~~~~~s_;_ ~~~-![~'--~-=-'"'-;;;· 
Other Support Services (Describe & Itemize) 

·--- .. 

2510 

2520 

2530 

2540 

2550 

2560 

2570 

2500 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2~ 
2900 

.. ,!~_tal_S_u_~p_o'!~! ~~c!~.=~=~~~~=~=== _____ !~ 
3000 

4000 

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 

P~~-~ents f~r Special Educati_on Programs 4120 

!.ayments for CTE Pro.grams 4140 

To!~I _Pay'!'ents to~ther Govt= U- •~its~~==~~~~~---~4000-~ 

DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

___ Tax_ Anticip~tion ~arrants 

__:!"!~-~ntki~ation Note! 

C_?rporate Pe!"5o~al Prop. --~epl. TaK Anticipation No! e~ 

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

- ~~s~ (D;fkiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disburse-;~nts/Expenditures 

60 - CAPITAL PROJECTS (CP) 

SUPPORT SERVICES (CP) 

SUPPORT SERVICES - BUSINESS 

- - I 

5000 

5110 

5120 

5130 

5140 

5150 

5000 

6000 

2000 

F~~(ti~~ ~q~is~~~~-a'!_d Co~structio_~ ~e~ ces 2530 

Othe~-S~ppo~- ~ervices (Describe_ & ! temiz.e) 2900 

:;J~~PP,_~ Se,_:,,lce=• =========~===~~-~2000~ 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVT UNITS (In-State) 

_ ~~~~en_t~-t~ 13_egu!a_r ~':~~r~~s (ln-~t'!.t!'-. 

___ ~ay_ments for Sp_ecia~ Education Programs 

Payments for CTE Programs 

Ofh;', -Pay~ ents to In-State Govt.-Units (Desc ribe & ltemiz.e) 

T obi Disbursements/ Expenditures 

~ Exm~·,o; ticie"nCV) ;f R~i;-~,R~enu; s Over Oisburs;menb/Expendilures 
- I 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4140 

4190 

4000 

6000 

0 

45,809 

_104,082 

36,691_ 

186,582 

1_2,451 

6,157 

18,608 

0 

425,123 

0 

460,891 
. I 

0 460,891 0 

460,891 

26 

J 
(800) 

Termination 
Benefits 

0 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 

45,809 

0 

104,082 

0 

36,691 

0 

186,582 

0 

0 
12,451 

6,157 

0 
18,608 

0 

288,852 

178 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4?~,lt~ 
503,007 - . - I 

460,891 

0 
460,891 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

460,891 I 

(450,2_33) 
I 

L 

Budget 

30,3_96 

100,000 

40,000 

170,396 

13,7_70 

7,000_ 

20,1io 

290,613-

204 

I) 

445,566 

-· --406,000 

4D6,000 

0 

406,000 



A 
1 ,__ 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 ,__ 
312 10 - WORKING CASH (WC) 

~ 
314 80 - TORT FUND (TF) 

315 INSTRUCTION (TF) 

316 Regular Programs 

317 Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 

318 Pre-K Programs 

319 Special Education Programs (Functions 1200 - 1220) 

320 Special Education Programs Pre-K 

321 Remedial and Supplemental Programs K-12 

322 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 

323 Adult/Continuing Educa tion Programs 

324 CTE Programs 

325 Interscholastic Programs 

326 Summer School Programs 

327 Gifted Programs 

328 Driver's Education Programs 

329 Bilingual Programs 

330 Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 

331 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 

332 Regular K-12 Programs Private Tuition 

333 Special Education Programs K-12 Private Tuition 

334 Special Education Programs Pre-K Tuition 

335 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 Private Tuition 

336 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K Private Tuition 

337 Adult/Continuing Education Programs Private Tuition 

338 CTE Programs Private Tuition 

339 Interscholast ic Programs Private Tuition 

340 Summer School Programs Private Tuition 

341 Gifted Programs Private Tuition 

342 Bilingual Programs Private Tuition 

343 Truants Alternative/Opt Ed Programs Private Tuition 

344 T " 
~ SU!_P~~T ~ Rll_!?S (TF) _ - ---- --- -
346 Support Services - Pupil 

347 Attendance & Soclat Work Services 

348 Guidance Services 

349 Health Services 

350 Psychological Services 

351 Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 

352 Other Support Services - Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 

353 Total Support Services - Pupil 

354 Support Servicn - Instructional Staff 

355 Improvement of Instruction Services 

356 Educational Media Services 

357 Assessment & Test ing 

358 Total Support Servl~s - Instructional Staff 

359 SUPPORT SERVICES - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

360 Board of Education Services 

361 Executive Administration Services 

362 --~!.'ecial Area Administration Services -~ Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 
~~--~- -- - -~- -- ·- - -- -

364 Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 

'365 -----· .. 
!otal Support __servicH - Gene!al Administrat ion --- Support Se~lces - School AdmlnlstratiOn 366 

367 Office of the Principal Services 

368 Other Support Services - School Administrat ion (Describe & Itemize) 

369 Total Support Services - School Administration 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G H I 
(100) (2001 (300) (400) (500) (600) (7001 

Fund# ' Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non-Capitalized 

I Benefits Services ; Materials Equipment 

I I I I I I I I I 

1000 

1100 111,891 25,725 

1115 

1125 17,300 4,306 

1200 48,497 9,230 

1225 

1250 2,687 304 
1275 I I 

1300 

1400 4,878 1,136 

1500 667 87 I 
1600 

16S0 

1700 6,157 1,317 

1800 

1900 

1910 

1911 

1912 

1913 

1914 

1915 

1916 

1917 

1918 

1919 

1920 

1921 

1922 

1000 192 011 I 42,1os I ol ol 0 0 ol 
2000 - -
2100 -
2110 2,941 530 

2120 1,488 353 

2130 10,360 2,252 

2140 2,265 419 
2150 334 38 
2190 17,680 1 
2100 35,068 3,593 0 0 0 0 0 

2200 

2210 

2220 764 I i 
2230 

2200 764 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2300 

2310 

2320 38,080 7,016 I 
2330 

2361 -- ; --
236S 42,906 ! 

2300 38;oao 7,016 42)06 0 0 0 0 

2400 

2410 93,207 18,407 
2490 

2400 93,207 18,407 0 1 Of 0 0 o I 

27 

J K L 
(800) (900) 

T erminatlon 
Tota l I Budget 

Benefits 

I I 

- -
137,616 146,189 

0 .. 
21,606 24,89~ 
57,727 62,699 

0 

2,991 3,723 

0 

0 
~ ~· - - --- -

6,014 7,500 - - -
754 1,244 

0 -· ... --
0 - . 

7,474 ... _ _ _ 8,750_ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 -
0 

0 

0 -· 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 -
0 

0 234,182 2~5.!)01 

3,471 4,173 

1,841 3,~54 - ····-
12,612 13,5~ 

2,684 -- -· ·-~.'..417 
372 1,500 -

17,681 17,600 

0 38,661 43,444 

-
0 

764 836 -- -
0 

0 764 836 

0 

45,096 9!),000 

0 · -
0 

42,906 

0 88,002 iici:ooo· 
-

111,614 114,808_ 

0 - - - -
0 111,614 I 114,808 



A 

.....1... 
Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 -370 Support Services - Business 

371 Direction of Business Support Services 

372 Fiscal Services 

373 Facililies Acquisition and Construction Services 

374 Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 

375 Pupil Transportation Services 

376 Food Services 

377 Internal Services 

378 Total Support Services - Business 

379 Support Services• Central 

380 Direction of Central Support Services 

381 Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 

382 Information Services 

383 Staff Services 

384 Data Processing Services 

385 Total Support Services - Central 

386 Other Support Services (Dtscrl~ & lttmltt} 
387 Total Su pport Services 

388 ;?"'MUN_ITY SERVICES- (TF) ___ 

389 PAY~~ TO_OTHER DIST & GOVT ~NI~ _!Tf) - - --
390 Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 

391 Payments for Regular Programs 

392 Payments for Special Education Programs 

393 Payments for Adul1/Continuing Education Programs 

394 Payments form Programs 

395 Payments for Community College Programs 

396 Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & ltemiu) 

397 Total Payments to Other_ Dist & Govt Units {In-State) 

398 Payments for Regular Programs - Tuition 

399 Payments for Special Education Programs - Tuition 

400 Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs- Tuition 

401 Payments for CTE Programs - Tuition 

402 Payments for Community College Programs - Tuition 

403 Payments for Other Programs - Tuition 

404 Other Payments to In-State Govt Units (Describe & lremize) 

405 _Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units - Tuition (In State) 

406 Pay~ents for Regular Programs·- Transfer; 

407 Payments for Special Education Programs - Transfers 

408 Payments for Adult/Continuing Ed Programs - Transfers 

409 Payments form Programs - Transfers 

41 0 Payments for Community College Program - Transfers 

411 Payments for Other Programs - Transfers 

412 Other Payments to In-State Govt Units - Transfers (Describe & Itemize) 

413 Total Paymel!~ to O~er Dist & Govt Units-Transrers (In State) 

414 Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 

415 Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 

See Notes to Firiancial Statements 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

B C D E F G H I 
(100) (ZOO) ' (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) 

1Funct# Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay Other Objects 
Non-Capitalized 

Benefits ' Services Materials ! 
I 

Equipment 

2S00 

2510 

2520 1,525 79 
2S30 I 
2540 170,280 22,724 6,675 
2550 

2560 40,393 3,654 
2570 

2500 212,198 26,457 6,675 0 0 0 0 

2600 

2610 

2620 

2630 8,376 1,246 
2640 432 l 
2660 

2600 8,808 1,246 0 a l 0 0 0 -
2900 37,460 i 500 

I 2000 388,125 56,719 87,041 a l 0 500 0 

3000 I I i-- J =r_ 
4000 

4110 

~ 
4120 

4130 

4140 

4170 

4190 

4100 I 0 0 

4210 

4220 

4230 

4240 

4270 

4280 

4290 

4200 0 

4310 

4320 

4330 

4340 

4370 

4380 

4390 

~ 4300 0 

4400 

4000 0 

28 

J K L 
(800) (900) 

T ermlnation 
Benefits 

Total Budget 

ci'I 
1,604 2,346 

,A - • -

0 
,, 

199,679 222,220 

0 

44,047 44,778 --
0 

0 245,330 269,344 

0 

0 

9,622 1_q,6BO 

432 600 

0 
0 10,05_4 11,280 -

37,960 30,000_ 
0 532,3_85 559,712 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 
0 ---- - - -
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
, ,, 

0 
0 0 

0 .. .. 
0 

0 
, 

0 

0 , ,, , 

0 ·-
0 

0 0 

0 

I 0 0 



STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES DISBURSED/EXPENDITURES, BUDGET TO ACTUAL 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025 

A 

Description {Enter Whole Dollars) 

2 
416 DEBTSERVICES (Tf) -- - ----
417 DEBT SERVICES - INTBIEST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

.J~x-~n~~ip~~io~ ~•/ar~a~ts 

_____ !~.~-~-~~!:.i?_a_~:'~.Notes __ . 
C~rf'or~t! _ Pers~~al ~.ro_p. Repl. Tax ~ntidpatl~n N~~ _ 

?~~ t~ ~id_ Anticipation C~~ti ficates 

Other Interest or Short-Term Debt 

Total Debt Services - Interest on Short-Term Debt - -- -
DEBT SERVICES - INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

DEBT SERVICE - PAYMENTS OF PRINOPAI. ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

(Lease/~rchase Prlndpal Retired) 
11 

OE~ S_ER~ CES- OTHER (Descrl~ & Item~ •) 

Total Debt Services 

B 

funct# 

5000 

5110 

5120 

5130 

5140 

5150 

SlOO 

5200 

5300 

5-400 

5000 

428 PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENOES (Tf) 6000 

429 T; tal Oisb; rsemen°wExpendlt~ s ~ ~-~ -,--

;-~b:~;~ ([ie"fid;:cvf OfRe~elp.tS/RevenUe"s Chier Dh;bursements/Expenditures 
·- - •• -· • ·- ..• - . . .. • I , 

90 - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND (FP&S) 

F~cilities Acquisition & Constructlon_Se rvlces 

Oper~ti~n & Maintenance of Plant Services 

=,. T~~.I ~~F'~ort.~ervlc~~ - ' usln~~s~ __ 
the~-~upport Services (Desc ribe & Itemize) 

ot~tSuP._~~~-~~rvl~e~_ _ ___ _ 

MENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (FP&s) 

Payments 10 Special Educat ion Programs 

Ofh~r Payments to In-Slate Govt . U~its (Describe & Itemize) 

DEBT SERVICES- INTEREST ON SHORT-TERM DEBT 

;!_:<_~~~ i~!pa ! ion ."!:!.arrant~ 

Other Interest on Short-Term Debt (De~~ribe & 1.!emlze) 

T~tal_~~ ~ervlce - Interest on Short-Term _!)el!_t __ 

DEBT SERVICES • INTEREST ON LONG-TERM DEBT 

2000 

2s30 I 

2540 

2500 

2900 

2000 

4000 

4110 

4120 

4190 

4000 

5000 

5110 

5150 

5100 

5200 

Debt Service- Paym.nts of Prindp•I on Lons-Term Debt 
15 

(Lease/Purchase 
5300 

Prlndpal Retired) 

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 

bce~s (Oefide; cy};r-R~lp;/R;~enues Over Olsburse~ents/Expehditures 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

5000 

6000 

C 
{100) 

Salaries 

580,202 

0 

D 
(200) 

Employee 
Benefits 

98,824 

0 

E 
(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

87,041 

0 

0 

F 
(400) 

Supplies& 
Materials 

29 

G 
(500) 

Capital Outlay 

r 

0 0 

H 
(600) 

Other Objects 

0 

500 

0 

0 

0 

(700) 

Non-Capitalized 
Equipment 

0 

0 

J 
(800) 

Termination 
Benefits 

0 

0 

K 
(900) 

Total 

0 

0 

o ' 

7_66,_S(;L 

_ 4~9,6'18 ,·· 

o ' 
0 

0 

o_ 

0 1 

L 

Budget 

1,000 

1,000 

1,000 

!iis,7i3 

40,000 

4_0,000_ 

40,000 

o_ 

,. 0-,c·- ·• ~ 40,000 

62 297 



1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 

A 

SCHEDULE OF AD VALOREM TAX RECEIPTS 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) 

Educational 

Operations & Maintenance 

Debt Services ** 

Transportation 

Municipal Retirement 

Capital Improvements 

Working Cash 

Tort Immunity 

. ·-·- - - -•~ -··-

Fire Prevention & Safety 

Leasing Levy 

Special Education 

•• .... -•"•-••A,.-•~• 

Area Vocational Construction 

Social Security/Medicare Only 

Summer School 

Other (Describe & Itemize) 

Totals 

B 

Taxes Received 7-1-24 thru 

6-30-25 (from 2023 Levy & 

Prior Levies) • 

C 

Taxes Received (from the 

2024 Levy) 

...------- -- -~-------~ 
1,884,311 

471,079 

770,023 

188,429 

354,630 

0 

47,110 

1,194,560 

47,110 

47,110 

37,684 

0 

413,037 

0 

0 

5/i55,083 0 

* The formulas in column B are unprotected to be overridden when reporting on on ACCRUAL basis. 

** All tax receipts for debt service payments on bonds must be recorded on line 6 (Debt Services). 

See Notes to Financial Statements 30 

D E F 

Taxes Received (from 2023 Total Estimated Taxes (from Estimated Taxes Due (from 

& Prior Levies) the 2024 Levy) the 2024 Levy) 

(Column B - C) 

1,884,311 

471,079 

770,023 

188,429 

354,630 

0 

47,110 

1,194,560 

47,110 

47,110 

37,684 

0 

413,037 

0 

0 

5,~5_?,083 

2,452,869 

613,217 

1,489,260 

245,287 

100,077 

61,322 

900,080 

61,322 

61,322 

49,057 

250,192 

- --- -
(Column E - C) 

2,452,869 

613,217 

1,489,260 

245,287 

100,077 

0 

61,322 

900,080 

61,322 

61,322 

49,057 

0 

250,192 

0 

0 

~8~,~05 



A B 

SCHEDULE OF SHORT-TERM DEBT 
.....!... 

Description (Entu Whole Dollars) 

2... 
3 COftPORATt PERSONAl PflOPERTI REPlACEMENTTAX ANTIOPATION NOTtS (CPPRT] - -4 Total CPPRT Notes 

~ T~NTICPA~ ON WARRANTS (TAW) 

6 Educational Fund 
~ . ·-·~····· · . ---- -- - - - -

7 Operations & Maintenance Fund 
~ ~--- - -~ -

8 Debt Services - Construction :!: Debi Services : Worki~g Cash 

_!£_ ~e~~ ~~~c~s - Refu~din1 Bon~s 

11 Transportat ion Fund 
~ " _________ ,. ___ ·- - ... - . 

12 Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund 
~ ----····-- - ----· --

13 Fire Prevention & Safety Fund 
~ •- . 
.,.!! °.!her - (Describe & Itemize) 

15 TotalTAWs -16 TAX ANTIOPATION NOTtS (TAN) 
~ - ---17 Educational Fund 

J!: -?~-~~~~~~~~~-~ai~~-~nan~e Fu~d 

19 Fire Prevention & Safety Fund 
~ ----- - ··---· --- ---·--- - -· 

20 Other • (Describe & Itemize) - --- -
21 TotalTANs -E ~CH~_!.~~OYEES'ORDERS(T/EO) - . -

23 Total T/EOs (Educational, Operations & Maintenance, & Transportation Funds) 

----24 General State Ald/Evidenc•Bued Fundln1 Antlc:lpatlon Certificates 
,...;...-- -- - - -·-25 Total (All Funds) -26 OTHER SHORT-TERM BORROWING 
~ -- -- --27 Total Other Short-Term 8orrowin1 (Describe & Itemize) 
rz.,- --
29 

SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT 

30 - Long-Term Debt 

52 • Each type of debt Issued must be ldentifled separately with the amount: 

Date of Issue 

(mm/dd/yy) 

04/13/17 

I 

-· - -04/ 13/17 ( 

·o,i,iti:c{ 
02/12/25 I 

0_2[ 12i 2s I 

C 

Outstandinc Be1innin1 

July 1, 2024 

Amount of Orl&lnal Issue 

1,365,000 

I 

I 

895,q~9 

_6,9,~0,OQO -
_2,885,000 . 
4,~00,000 ' 

16,075,000 

D 

Issued 

July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30, 2025 

Type of Issue • 

53 1. Working Cash Fund Bonds 4. Fire Prevent, Safety, Environmental and Energy Bonds 
M 2. Funding Bonds 5. Tort Judgment Bonds 
::,::, 3. Refunding Bonds 6. Building Bonds 

57 I 
0{1 •• Debts that do not count against the debt limit may include: I 
::,~ Building bonds approved by referendum on or after Nov. 5, 2024; see 105 ILCS 5/19-l(p-225) 1 

OU Refunding bonds issued to refund building bonds approved by referendum held on or after Nov. 5, 2024; see 105 ILCS 5/19-l(p-225) 

ti 1 Alternate revenue bonds paid from the alternate revenue source; see 3D ILCS 35D/15 

62 Warrants in anticipation of tax.es levied according to provisions in 105 ILCS 5/17-16 

63 Various individual exemptions; see 105 ILCS 5/19-1 

64 

E F G H J K 

I_ I_ 

I 

I 

1: 
3 ' 
i i 
6 
1 ' 

Retired 
Outstandin1 

July 1, 2024 thru 

June 30, 2025 
Endinc June 30, 2025 

0 

0 
-------+---- ---+ -------+---- -----,--------l 

o 
-------+--- - - - --+-------+-------1------ ---1 

0 
o -------+---- --- -+-------+------- f-------1 

0 
0 -------+---- ---+-------+----------,- -------l 

0 

0 
-------+-------+--------+----------,-------

0 
I ~------+-- ------+--------+--- - --- f-------1 

I I 
Issued Retired Counts Against 

Statutory Debt Limit? 
_ (YIN)": 

Outstandlnc 

Be1innin1 July 1, 2024 
July 1, 2024 thru 

JU,!°!e_]0,}025 

Any differences 
1 (Described and ltemii.e) 

July l, 2024 thru 

. !Une.30, 2025 

Outsbllndin1 Ending 

June 30, 2025 

Amount to be Provided 

for Payment on Lon1-

-·_ 1:!!m D~t 
840,169 

7. Leases 

Y, 
y · 

··· ·-· .. ·vi 
-------y;­

'y 

I 

935,000 
-·895,000_, __ 

5,380,000 
·--·· -. . . ,·· 

7,210,000 I 

2,885)00 f 
4,000,000 '. 

6,885,000 

s. Subscriolion-Based lnformalion Technology Arrangements 
9. Other 

(895,oooi' -

555,000 

(895,000) 555,000 
I 

10. Other I 
11. Other 

12. Other 

935,000 

0 
4,825,000_ 
2,885,000 
4,000,000 

o·• 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

12,645,000 

0 

4,825,000 
2,8_85,000 
4,000,000_ 

12,550,169 

65 Note: Working Cash Fund Bonds and Funding Bonds may be issued in UCl!!SS of the sroruto,y debt limit, but do count against the debt limit once issu~d. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 31 



1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

28 
29 

30 
T1 -32 -34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
~ 
49 

50 

Schedule of Restricted Local Tax Levies and Selected Revenues Sources 
Schedule of Tort Immunity Expenditures 

A I BI C ID I E F G H I 

SCHEDULE OF RESTRICTED LOCAL TAX LEVIES AND SELECTED REVENUE SOURCES 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars} Account No. Tort Immunity a Special Education 
Area Vocational 

Construction 

Cash Basis Fund Balance as of July 1, 2024 913,234 0 
RECEIPTS: 

Ad Valorem Taxes Recelved by District 10, 20, 40 or 50-1100, 80 1,199,040 37,684 

Earnings on Investments 10, 20, 40, 50 or 60-1500, 80 53,514 

Drivers' Education Fees 10-1970 

School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 30 or 60-1983 

Driver Education 10 or 20-3370 

other Receipts (Describe & Itemize} - 13,661 
Sale of Bonds 10, 20, 40 or 60-7200 

Total Receipts 1,266,215 37,684 
DISBURSEMENTS: 

Instruction 10 or 50-1000 37,684 
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 20 or 60-2S30 

Tort Immunity Services 80 766,567 

DEBT SERVICE: 

Debt Services - Interest on long-Term Debt 30-S200 

Debt Services - Principal Payments on long-Term Debt (Lease/Purchase Principal Retired) 30-S300 

Debt Services Other (Describe & Itemize} 30-S400 

Total Debt Services 

Other Disbursements (Describe & Itemize) -
Total Disbursements 766,567 37,684 

-
Ending Cash Basis Fund Balance as of June 30, 2025 1,412,882 0 

Reserved Cash Balance 714 

Unreserved Cash Balance 730 1,412,882 0 
... --· 

l SCHEDULE OF TORT IMMUNITY EXPENDITURES• 

YesD No [!J Has the entity established an insurance reserve pursuant to 745 ILCS 10/9-103? 

If yes, list in the aggregate the following: Total Claims Payments: 766,567 

Total Reserve Remaining: 1,412,882 

In the following categories, itemize the Tort Immunity expenditures in line 31 above. Enter the total dollar amount for each category. 

Expenditures: 

Workers' Compensation Act and/or Workers ' Occupational Disease Act 0 

Unemployment Insurance Act 0 

Insurance (Regular or Self-Insurance) 0 

Risk Management and Claims Service 0 

Judgments/Settlements 0 

Educational, lnspectional, Supervisory Services Related to Loss Prevention and/or Reduction 723,661 

Reciprocal Insurance Payments (Insurance Code 72, 76, and 81) 0 

Legal Services 42,906 

Principal and Interest on Tort Bonds 0 

Other -Explain on Itemization 44 tab 0 

Total 0 
G31 (Total Tort Expenditures} minus (G36 through G4S) must equal 0 OK 

a 
Schedules for Tort Immunity are to be completed for the revenues and expenditures reported in the Tort Immunity Fund (80) during the year. 

b 55 ILCS 5/5-1006.7 

See Notes to Fmanc1al Statements 32 

J K 

School Facility Occupation 

Taxes 
b Driver Education 

0 

4,425 

8,625 

-
0 0 13,050 

I 13,050 

0 

0 0 13,050 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 



.....!.. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

..2... 
10 

>--

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

2 
24 

>--

25 

26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

31 

32 

33 

A B C 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H I I J K L 

CARES, CRRSA, and ARP SCHEDULE FY2025 

~ -
Please read schedule instructions before completin "J. ,,...,. 

r 
Did the school district/joint agreement receive/expend CARES, 

CRRSA, or ARP Federal Stimulus Funds in FY 2025 X Yes No 
If the answer to the above question is "YES", this schedule must be completed. 

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE AND REINSERT THIS SCHEDULE INTO THE AFR. IF THE LINKS ARE BROKEN, THE AFR WILL BE SENT BACK TO THE AUDITOR FOR CORRECTION. 

Part 1: CARES, CRRSA, and ARP REVENUE 
Section A is for revenue recognized in FY 2025 reported on the FY 2025 AFR for FY 2022, FY 2023 

Revenue Section A and/or FY 2024 EXPENDITURES claimed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS grant expenditure 

reports for expenditures reported in the prior year FY 2022, FY 2023, and/or FY 2024 AFR. 

(10) (20) (30) ; (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90) Total 
I 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) *See Instructions for detailed 
I Municipal 

descriptions of revenue 
Acct# Educational 

Operations & 
Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Capital ProJects Working Cash Tort 

' Fire Prevention 

Maintenance 
Social Securitv 

& Safety 

ESSER II (only) (CRRSA Act) (FRIS SUB PROGRAM CODES; E2, FG, SE, PM, CP, 4998 

02, KT, ST, 04) 
0 

- .. 
ESSER Ill (only) (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE; El, CO, C3, 03, EB, ES, PM, 4998 

S3, P4, 15, 25, 35, 45, 55, 65, 75) 0 
--··-GEER 11 (only) (CRRSA) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE; GO, RC, JK, JE) 4998 0 

. -
ARP IDEA (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: 10, El, PS, CE} 4998 0 

- ~ ,_ 
ARP Homeless I (ARP} (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: HM, Hl) 4998 0 

-· - - -CURES (Coronavirus State and local Fiscal Recovery Funds) {FRIS PROGRAM 4998 

CODE: BG, FS, AS, SW) 
0 

Other CARES Act Revenue (not accounted for above) (Describe on 4998 

Itemization tab) 
0 

Other CRRSA Revenue (not accounted for above) (Describe on Itemization 4998 

tab) 
0 

Other ARP Reve nue (not accounted fo r above) (Describe on Itemization 4998 

tab) 
0 

Total Revenue Section A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue Section B 
Section B is for revenue recognized in FY 2025 reported on the FY 2025 AFR and for FY 2025 EXPENDITURES claimed on July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, FRIS 

grant expenditure reports and reported in the FY 2025 AFR. 

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) {70) (80) (90) Total 

Description (Enter Whole Dollars) • see instructions for detailed 
Municipal 

descriptions of revenue Operations & ' Fire Prevention 
Acct# Educational Debt Services Transportation Retirement/ Capital Projects Working Cash Tor t 

Maintenance 
Social Security I & Safety 

ESSER 11 {only) (CRRSA Act) (FRIS SUB PROGRAM CODES: E2, FG, SE, PM, CP, 

02, HT, ST, D4) 

4998 
0 

GEER 11 (only) (CRRSA) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: GO, RC, JK, JE) 4998 0 

ESSER Ill (only) (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: E3, CO, C3, 03, EB, ES, PM, 4998 
558,926 

S3, P4, 15, 25, 35, 45, 55, 65, 75) 558,004 922 
ARP IDEA (ARP) (FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: ID, El, PS, CE) 4998 0 

ARP Homeless I {ARP) {FRIS SUBPROGRAM CODE: HM, Hl) 4998 683 683 

CURES (Coronavirus State and local f iscal Recove ry Funds) (FRIS PROGRAM 4998 

CODE: BG, FS, AS, SW) 
0 

.. 
Other CARES Act Reve nue (not accounted for above) (Describe on 4998 

Itemization tab) 
0 

Other CRRSA Revenue (not accounted for above) (Describe on Ite mization 4998 

tab) 
0 

See Notes to Financial Statements 33 



A 
Other ARP Rt!venue (not accounted for above) {Describe on Itemization 

34 t.b) 

35 

(Rem;aininc) Other Fedenil Revenues in Revenue Acct 4998 - not accounted 

for e lsewhere in Revenue Section A or Revenue Section 8 

36 Total Revenue Section 8 

B C 
4998 

4998 

558,687 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

0 0 922 

Revenue Section C: Reconciliation for Revenue Account 4998 - Total Revenue 
37 
38 

39 
40 

41 
42 

Total Other Federal Revenue (Section A plus Se ction B) 

Total othe r Federal Revenue from Revenue Tab 

Difference (must equ;al 0) 

Error must be corrected before submitting to ISBE 

.... 
4998 

558,687 

558,687 

0 

OK 

I ~ 
I o 
I OK 

43 Part 2: CARES, CRRSA, and ARP EXPENDITURES 

0 

0 

0 

OK 

I 922 

I 922 

I o 
r OK 

I o 
I o 
I o 
I OK 

J 

44 
Review of the July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 FRIS Expenditures reports may assist in determining the expenditures to use below. 

45 Expenditure Section A: 
...i§.. 
47 - ESSER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) 

48 
49 FUNCTION 
50 L Ust the total expenditures for the Functlont 1000 and 2000 below 

51 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 
-

52 SUPPORT SERVICES Tota l EJipendltures J 2000 

2. Ust the specific: upendltures In Functions: 2530, 2540, a 2560 below (theN 
54 upendltwes are allo Included In Function 2000 above) 

55 
Facilitie s Acquisition and Construction Services {Total) 

56 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) -57 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 

2530 

2540 

2560 

59 
3. list the technoloff- In Functions: 1000 a 2000 below (these 

expenditures are allo Included In Functions 1000 a 2000 above). 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

60 (Included in Function 1000) 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

61 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE 5ERVICES, 
EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 

62 Functions) 

63 Expenditure Section B: 

1000 

2000 

Total 

Technolocv 

(100) 

Salaries 

(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

--
(300) 

Purchased 

Services 

(400) 

Supplies & 
Materials 

DISBURSEMENT" 
-

(500) (600) (700) 

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized 1 

Equipment 

K 

0 

0 - I - --
0 .I 
0 I 
OK I 

-
(BOO) 

Termination 
Benefits 

L 

0 
--

0 

559,609 

559,609 

559,609 
·-

0 

OK 

(900) 

Total 

Expenditures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

64 - -------- ---- --- - - --o-1ISBURSEMENrs------------------­

65 ESSER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) 

66 

67 FUNCTION 

68 L List the total upendltures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below 

69 INSTRUCTION Tota l Expe nditure s 1000 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

(100) 

Salaries 

(200) 

Employee 
Benefits 

(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

34 

(400) 
Supplies & 
Materials 

(SOO) 

Capital Outlay Other 

-
(700) (800) 

Non-Capitalized Termination 
Equipment Benefits 

(900) 

Total 
Expenditures 

0 



A 8 I C 
70 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

z. llltthe IIPHfflc ._....... In Functlonl: ZSJO, Z540,. Z5&0 below (dine I 72 e_,.utuns aN also Included In function Z1X10 aboveJ 

73 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 ,__ --
' 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 
74 : -75 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2560 

u 

3. Ust the technolo&y-Inf- 1000 a ZIXIO below (thesa I 77 ._..utura.,. allo lnduded In,-_ 1000 a ZIXIO aboveJ. 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 78 (Included in Function 1000) - --

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT I 2000 79 (Included in Function 2000} 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

Technology 
80 Functions) 

81 Expenditure Section C: 
82 -
~ GEER I EXPENDITURES (CARES) 

84 
85 FUNCTION I 
86 L LIit the total upendtturn for the Functions 1000 and ZIXIO below I 
87 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 - -~-·-··----· -- ·---- ·--· 
88 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

Z. list the spectflc upendltura In functions: ZSJO, 2540, & Z5&0 below (dine I 90 upendltura .,. also lnduclecl In function ZIXIO above) 

91 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 - -92 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 

93 . -· 
FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2560 

3. LIit the technolosY-In,_, 1000 a ZIXIO below (dine I 95 upendtturn.,. also Included In functions 1000 a ZIXIO aboveJ. 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
! 1000 96 (Included in Function 1000) ·-- -

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT ' 2000 
97 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

Technology 
98 Functions) 

99 Expenditure Section D: 
100 -1Q.! GEER II EXPENDITURES (CRRSA) 

102 
103 FUNCTION I 
104 L Ustthe-1 -ndllutu for the Func:tlonl 1000 and ZIXIO below I 
105 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 

_,., --·---· --···-- - _. 
106 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

u 

Z. LIit the spectflc _,,.illUra In functlans: ZSJO, 2540, a Z5&0 below (dine I 108 _,,.i11Ura.,. allo lnduded In F<-. ZIXIO above) 

109 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 

110 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Tot.al) 2S40 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-1sBURSEMENT' 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Salaries Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

I 

0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-ISBURSEMENT' 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Employee Purchased Supplies& 
Salaries 

Benefits Services Materials 
Capital Outlay 

35 

I J K I L 
0 

0 

0 

0 

§ 0 

0 

0 

- -
(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Non-Capitalized Termination I 
Total 

Other 
Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 

0 

0 -
0 

0 

§ 0 

0 

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Non-Capitalized Termination Total 
Other 

Equipment 
I 

Benefits Expenditures 

0 

0 

0 

0 



A B I C 
111 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2560 

3. lilt the tachnolor,- In Funcllonr. 1000 & 2000 below 1"- I 113 ._..illuresan allo-ln Funcllono 1000& 2000above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 114 (Included in Function 1000) - TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 115 (Included in Function 2000} 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Tot•I I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included In all Expenditure 

Technology 
116 Functions) 

117 Expenditure Section E: 
118 -119 ESSER Ill EXPENDITURES (ARP) -
120 
121 FUNCTION I 
122 L list the-' -,,dlturH for the F-1000 Ind 2000 below I 
123 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 

---- -- - ··-. 
124 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

2. list the specfflc _...ntu,H In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 25&0 balow I"- I 126 e..,.,,..lturn ■r■ allo lndudad In Funcllon 2000 above) 

127 ----
Facilities Acquis ition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 

128 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 - -- ---
129 FOOD SERVICES (Total} 2560 

3. lilt the tachnolor,- In Functions: 1000& 2000 below I"- I 131 ._...utures an also Included In Funcllons 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 132 (Included in Function 1000) - --

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 133 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Tot•I I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

Technology 
134 Functions) 

135 Expenditure Section F: 
136 
137 CRRSA Child Nutrition (CRRSA) ----
138 
139 FUNCTION I 
140 L list the tolll upendltures for the -1000 and 2000 below I 
141 INSTRUCTION Total Ex1J4!:nditure s 1000 

--· . ·~·-- - - - - - - -- _ .. - -- -~------·-· - -- - --
142 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Ex1J4!:nditures 2000 

143 
2- List the spedllc upendltures In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 25&0 below (these I 144 upendltures an also Included In Function 2000 above) 

145 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total} 2530 

---- ----· 
146 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Tota l) 2540 - ---
147 FOOD SERVICES (Tota l) 2560 

148 
3. lilt the technolasv- In Funcllonr. 1000 & 2000 below 1"- I 149 _,,.iituras Ir■ also lndudecl In F-. 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 150 (Included in Function 1000) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

-1sBURSEMENT 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (S00) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

46,266 12,761 3,874 

17,613 5,633 17,202 10,822 

17,202 10,822 

0 17,202 10,822 

I 

-1sBURSEMENT: 

(100) (200) (300) (400) {S00) 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Salaries Capital Outlay 
Ben efits Services Materials 

36 

I J K I L 
0 

tj 0 

0 

0 

-
(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

62,901 -~ -•--4-
51,270 

0 

D --
0 

tj 0 
-

28,024 
- -

28,024 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 
Non-Capitalized Terminatio n Total 

Other 
Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 
- --

0 

D 
..:. -...::: 

0 

0 

0 



A B I C 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

2000 151 (Included In Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT {Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

Technology 
152 Functions) 

153 Expenditure Section G: 
154 

~ ARP Child Nutrition (ARP) 

156 
157 FUNCTION I 
158 1. List the total expenc1i1ures for the Functions 1000 and 2000 balow I 
159 INSTRUCTION ToQI Expenditunes 1000 ,-- - - ·-- _, -- -- ·- ··- ·-
160 SUPPORT SERVICES Total bpendilures 2000 ,_ 

Z. List the spedflc openclltures In Functions: ZSJO, 2540, & 2560 balow ftheN I 162 expenditures.,. alto lnducled In Fimcllon 2000 above) 

163 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 ,-- r 164 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 ,--
165 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2560 

3. List the technoloSY- '" Functions: 1000 & 2000 below Ith- I 167 upendltures are also Included In Functions 1000 a 2000 aboveJ. 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

1000 168 (Included in Function 1000) ,--
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

2000 169 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included in all Expenditure 

Technology 
170 Functions) 

171 Expenditure Section H: 
$ 
173 ARP IDEA (ARP) ,--

174 
175 FUNCTION I 
176 1. List the total upendllurH for tha Functions 1000 and 2000 below I 
177 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 --- ------- --- ·-- ---- --- ---- -- - ·-
178 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

Z. List the spedflc upendlturet In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 balow ftheN I 180 upendlturetarealto--lnFunCllon2000-J 

181 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2S30 ,--
182 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Tot.ii) 2540 ---183 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2560 

3. List the technololY-111 Functions: 1000 • 2000 ba1ow ltheN I 185 upendllures are also Included In Funcllons 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

186 (Included in Function 1000) - TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 187 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included in all Expenditure 

Technology 
188 Functions) 

189 Expenditure Section I: 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

0 0 0 

-1sBURSEMENT' 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

SaJarles 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-1SBURSEMENT' 

(1001 (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Employee Purchased Supplies & 
Salaries Capital Outlay 

Benefits Services Materials 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 

37 

I J K I L 

0 

0 0 

--
(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 -
0 

0 

0 

0 

§ 0 

0 

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Other 
Equipment Benefits E,cpendltures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

§ 0 

0 

0 



A B I C 
190 
191 ARP Homeless I (ARP) -
192 
193 FUNCTION I 
194 L Ust the total e,q,endlturel for the Functions 1000 and 20CIO balow I 
195 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures } 1000 - - --••••---- •A•••-

____ ,._ ., - -
196 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 
I ;;,r 

z. Ustthe specific upenc11tuNo 1n Functions: ZSJO, 2540, a Z56011a1ow (these I 198 upendltuNo ... lllo lnduded In Function 20CIO above) 

199 - hdlities Acquisilion and Construction Services (Total) 2530 

200 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 - -
201 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2S60 

3. Ult the tachnoloaY- In FW!Cllons: 1000 & 20CIO balow (these 

I 203 .........,.. arw also lndudad In Functions 1000 & 20CIO above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 204 (Included in Function 1000) 

I - TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 205 (Included in Function 2000) : 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

Technolo1y 
206 Functions) 

207 Expenditure Section J: 
208 

~ CURES (Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds) 

210 
211 FUNCTION I 
212 L Ust the mm! upenditures for the Functions 1000 and 20CIO below I 
213 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 - ·-·--·-·------~ -----~---- -~--" ··-· ··-·- . - ¥ -- -- .:::~---- ---
214 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 
,-

z. List the _.,iftc: expenditures In Functions: 2530, 2540, a 2560 below (these I 216 expenditures ,,. also Included In Function 20CIO above) 

217 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 -216 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 -219 FOOD SERVICES (Total) 2S60 

3. Ult the tachnoloaY- In Fundlons: 1000& 20CIO balow (these I 221 upendltures arw also_.. In Functions 1000 & 20CIO above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
1000 

222 (lnclu~ed in Function 1000) 
' 

,. - TECHNOLOGY-RElATEO SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 2000 
223 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Expenditure 

224 Functions) 
Technology 

225 Expenditure Section K: 
226 
227 Other CARES Act Expenditures (not 

accounted for above) 
228 
229 FUNCTION I 
230 L Ult the llllal e_,clltures for the Funcllons 1000 and 20CIO balow I 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 
DISBURSEMENT: 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Salaries Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-,sBURSEMENr 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-,sBURSEMENT. 

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies& 

Capitol Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

38 

I J K I L 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Other 
Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

~ 
0 

0 

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 
-

0 

0 

0 

0 

§ 0 

0 

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-Capitalized T ermlnatlon Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 



A B I C 
231 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 - -·· - ·---- - -
232 SUPPORT SERVICES Total EJtpenditures I 2000 
-

2. List the specific ._.,.i1tures In Functlonl: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (thete I 234 upendltures are also Included In Function 2000 above) 

235 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 -236 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PIANT SERVICES (Total) !. 2540 - .. 
237 FOOD SERVICES {Total) 2560 

3. List the MehnololY- In Functions: 1000 & 2000 below lthete I 239 ._...itturn ■re also Included In Functions 1000 & 2000 above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

240 (Included In Function 1000) 
1000 

- TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 
2000 241 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES. PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included in all Expenditure 

Technology 242 Functions) 

243 Expenditure Section L: 
244 
245 Other CRRSA Expenditures (not accounted - for above) 
246 
247 FUNCTION I 
248 1. list the-' upendltura for the Functions 1000 and 2000 below I 
249 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 

-
250 SUPPORT SERVICES Total E>cpenditures 2000 
--

Z. Ult the spaclflc ._...ittura In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (these I 252 ._.,.iltures are also Included In Function 2000 above) 

253 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 -
254 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 - I -- -- .. 
255 FOOD SERVICES (Total) I 2560 

3. list the technolocv ._.,... In Functlonl: 1000 & 2000 below (these I 257 expenditures ■re also Included In Functtons 1000 & 2000 above). 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

1000 258 (Included in Function 1000) ,___ 
TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

2000 259 (Included in Function 2000) 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, 
Total I EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY included In all Expenditure 

Technolosv 
260 Functions) 

261 Expenditure Section M : 
262 ,___ 

Other ARP Expenditures (not accounted for ~ 
above) 

264 
265 FUNCTION I 
266 1. list the total expendltura for the Functions 1000 and 2000 be!- I 
267 INSTRUCTION Total Expenditures 1000 ··----- - -· - . ~--- - . .. -· .. 
268 SUPPORT SERVICES Total Expenditures 2000 

Z. List the spedflc expendltura In Functions: 2530, 2540, & 2560 below (thete I 270 expenditures ■re also Included In Function 2000 above) 

271 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services (Total) 2530 ,___ 
272 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 2540 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
~ISBURSEMENT' ---· - - .. -· - -- - - . -

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Salaries 
Employee Purchased Supplies & 

Capital Outlay 
Benefits Services Materials 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
0 

I 
-1sBURSEMENr-

(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) 

Employee Purchased Supplies & 
Capital Outlay Salaries 

Benefits Services Materials 

39 

I J K I L 
0 
0- -

.. 
0 - ··- -
0 ---
0 

§ 
--
0 

··- -- -· ~ 

0 
... -

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-Capitalized Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 -
0 

0 
.--- -=-=·:..-:-=::--

0 
------ .. -·- ~ 

0 

§ 
- ·-- -
0 

·~-- -·· 
0 

0 I•• -·---

0 

(600) (700) (800) (900) 

Other 
Non-C.pltallzed Termination Total 

Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 
·-· 

0 

0 
-

0 



A B 
273 FOOD SERVICES {Total) 2560 

275 

3. 1.1st the IKhnolo&Y- 111 Functions: 1000 • moo below l"­
upenc11tuns .. ao Included In Ftfflctlons 1000 & moo above). 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

276 (Included in Function 1000) 

TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, EQUIPMENT 

277 (Included in Function 2000} 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES. PURCHASE SERVICES, 

EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Included In all Elcpendlture 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (from all 
CARES, CRRSA, & ARP funds) 

FUNCTION 

287 Facilities Acquisition a nd Construction Services (Total) 

288 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT SERVICES (Total) 

289 FOOD SERVICES {Total) 

290 

291 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 
EXPENDITURES (from all CARES, 

295 CRRSA, & ARP funds) 
296 FUNCTION 

1000 

2000 

1000 

2000 

2530 

2540 

2560 

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY-RELATED SUPPLIES, PURCHASE SERVICES, Total 

297 
EQUIPMENT (Total TECHNOLOGY Expenditures) Technolo1y 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

C 

CARES, CRRSA, ARP Schedule 
(Detailed Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements) 

D E F G H 

0 0 

K 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

L 

----------------------olSBURSEMENT,,_ _________________ _ 

(100) 

Salaries 

46,266 

17,613 

0 

0 

0 

(100) 

Salaries 

(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

12,761 

5,633 

0 

0 

0 

(200) 

Employee 

Benefits 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

(300) 

Purchased 
Services 

40 

(400) 
Supplies& 

Materials 

3,874 

17,202 

0 

0 

0 

(400) 

Supplies& 

Materials 

17,202 

(500) (600) 

Capital Outlay Other 

0 0 

10,822 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

ISBURSEMENT 

(500) (600) 

Capital Outlay Other 

10,822 

(700) (800) 

Non-Capital ized Termination 
Equipment Benefits 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(900) 

Total 

Expenditures 

62,901 

__ S: ,P_O_. 
0 

0 

0 0 

Functions 1000 & 2000 total 114,171 

{700) (800) (900) 

Non-Capitalized T ermlnatlon Total 
Equipment Benefits Expenditures 

0 28,024 



A B C D E F G H I J K L 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL OUTLAY AND DEPRECIATION 
1 - -

Add: Accumlated 
Add: 

Cost Less: Deletions Depreciation 
Less : Depreciation 

Accumulated Ending Balance 
Description of Assets Additions Cost Ending Life In Depreciation Delet ions 

Acct# Beginning July 1, 2024 t hru Allowable Depreciation Ending Undepreciated 
(Enter Whole Collars) July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025 Yea rs Beginning July 1, 2024 thru 

July 1, 2024 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 
July 1, 2024 

July 1, 2024 thru 
June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2025 

2 June 30, 2025 

3 Works of Art & Historical Treasures 210 0 0 0 

4 l..lnd 220 

i 5 Non-Depreciable Land 221 69,455 69,455 69,455 

6 Depreciable Land 222 0 50 0 0 

7 Buildings 230 

8 Permanent Build ings 231 22,763,040 62,483 22,825,523 so 7,962,137 490,938 8,453,075 14,372,448 

9 Temporary Buildings 232 0 20 0 0 

Improvements Other than Buildings 
240 20 6,372,874 274,504 10 (Infrastructure ) 6,573,379 73,999 6,647,378 6,321,541 51,333 --

11 capltallzed Equipment 250 

12 10 Yr Schedule 251 3,244,083 39,528 3,283,611 10 2,753,481 76,937 2,830,418 453,193 

13 5 Yr Schedule 252 0 5 0 0 

14 3 Yr Schedule 253 0 3 0 0 
r--

15 Construction In Progress 260 460,891 460,891 - 460,891 

16 Total Capital Assets 200 32,649,957 636,901 0 33,286,858 17,037,159 619,208 0 17,656,367 15,630,491 

17 Non-Caplta llzed Equipment 700 19,579 10 1,958 
I 

18 Allowable Oepreciation 621,166 I i 

See Notes to Financial Statements 41 



A 

Fund 

B C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 2025) 

This schedule Is completed fo r school districts only. 

Expenditures 16-24, L116 

Expenditures 16-24, llSS 

Expenditures 16-24, Ll78 

Expenditures 16-24, L214 

Expenditures 16-24, L292 

Expenditures 16-24, L429 

ACCOUNT NO - TITLE 

OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditures 

LESS RECEIPTS/REVENUES OR DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES NOT APPLICABLE TO THE REGULAR K-12 PROGRAM: 

Revenues 10-15, l43, Col F 

Revenues 10-1S, L47, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, l48, Col F 

Revenues 10-1S, l49, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, LSO Cot F 

Revenues 10-15, LS2, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, l56, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, L59, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, L60, Col F 

Revenues 10-1S, L61, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, L62, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, LlSl, Col D & F 

Revenues 10-15, l152, Col D & F 

Revenues 10-15, L214, Col D,F 

Revenues 10-15, L215, Col D,F 

Revenues 10-1S, L225, Col D 

Expenditures 16-24, L7, Col K- {G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L9, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, Lll, Col K • (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L12, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L15, Col K • (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L20, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L21, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L22, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L23, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, l24, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L25, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L26, Col K 

Expenditures 16·24, L27, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L28, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L29, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L30, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L31, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L32, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L77, Col K - (G+l) 

Expenditures 16-24, L104, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L116, Col G 

Expenditures 16-24, Lll6, Col I 

Expenditures 16-24, Ll34, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, l143, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L155, Col G 

Expenditures 16-24, L155, Col I 

Expenditures 16-24, l164, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L174, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L189, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L200, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, l210, Col K 

Expenditures 16·24, l214, Col G 

Expenditures 16-24, l214, Col I 

Expenditures 16-24, L220, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L222, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L224, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L225, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L228, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L277, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L282, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, l318, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L320, Col K- (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L322, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L323, Col K - (G+I) 

Expenditures 16-24, L326, Col K - (G+l) 

Expenditures 16-24, l331, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L332, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L333, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L334, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L335, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L336, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L337, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L338, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L339, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L340, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L341, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L342, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L343, Col K 

Expenditures 16-24, L388, Col K- (G+I) 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

1412 Regular - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

1421 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

1422 Summer Sch • Transp. Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

1423 Summer Sch - Transp. Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

1424 Summer Sch - Transp . Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

1432 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

1442 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

1451 Adult -Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

1452 Adult -Transp Fees from Other Districts (In State) 

1453 Adult - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

1454 Adult - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

3410 Adult Ed (from tCCB) 

3499 Adult Ed - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

4600 Fed • Spec Education - Preschool Flow-Through 

4605 Fed - Spec Education - Preschool Discretionary 

4810 Federal - Adult Education 

1125 Pre-K Programs 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K 

1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 

1300 Adult/ Continuing Education Programs 

1600 Summer School Programs 

1910 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 

1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition 

1912 Special Education Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 

1913 Special Education Programs Pre-K-Tuition 

1914 Remedial/Supplemental Pro11rams K-12 - Private Tuition 

1915 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K- Private Tuition 

1916 Adult/Continuing Education Programs - Private Tuition 

1917 CTE Programs - Private Tuition 

1918 Interscholastic Programs - Private Tuition 

1919 Summer School Programs - Private Tuition 

1920 Gifted Programs - Private Tuition 

1921 Bilingual Programs - Private Tuition 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Progms - Private Tuition 

3000 Community Services 

4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

Capital Outlay 

Non-Capitalized Equipment 

3000 Community Services 

4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

Capital Outlay 

Non-Capitalized Equipment 

4000 Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 

5300 Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 

3000 Community Services 

4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

5300 Debt Service - Payments of Principal on long-Term Debt 

Capltal Outlay 

Non -Capitalized Equipment 

1125 Pre-K Programs 

1225 Special Education Programs - Pre-K 

1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs - Pre-K 

1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 

1600 Summer School Programs 

3000 Community Services 

4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 

1125 Pre-K Programs 

1225 Special Education Programs Pre-K 

1275 Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre-K 

1300 Adult/Continuing Education Programs 

1600 Summer School Programs 

1910 Pre-K Programs - Private Tuition 

1911 Regular K-12 Programs - Private Tuition 

1912 Special Education Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 

1913 Speclal Education Programs Pre-K - Tuition 

1914 Remedial/Supplemental Programs K-12 - Private Tuition 

1915 Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre-K- Private Tuition 

1916 Adult /Continuing Education Programs - Private Tuition 

1917 CTE Programs - Private Tuition 

1918 Interscholastic Programs - Private Tuition 

1919 Summer School Programs - Private Tuition 

1920 Gifted Programs - Private Turtion 

1921 Bilingual Programs - Private Tuition 

1922 Truants Alternative/Optional Ed Programs - Private Tuition 

3000 Communit Services 

42 

E F H 

Amount 

11,897,327 

667,700 

765,678 

826,131 

425,123 

766,567 

1~341,526 

196,244 

13,000 

1,630 

732,135 

21,951 

123,107 

73,999 

18,679 

102,011 

555,000 

900 
11,739 

1,693 

14 

178 

21,606 



A I B I C I D IE I F IH 

1 ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 2025) i! - I 
2 This schedule is come.J~t~d [g_r school districts on!Y_. ,; 

4 Fund Sheet Row ACCOUNT NO - TlnE Amount 
~ 

* 
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L415, Col K 4000 Total Payments to Other Govt Units 0 

Tort Expenditures 16-24, l429, Col G Capital Outlay 0 

I 
Tort Expenditures 16-24, L429, Col I Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 

Total Deductions for DEPP Computation (Sum of Lines 18 - 95) $ 1,873,886 

Total Operating Expenses Regular K-12 (Line 14 minus Line 96) 13,474,640 

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance - Student Information System (SIS} in IWAS--preliminary ADA 2024-202S 743.29 

Estimated DEPP (Line 97 divided by Line 98) $ 18,128.38 
mro 

See Notes to Financial Statements 43 



A 

2 

B C D 

ESTIMATED OPERATING EXPENSE PER PUPIL (OEPP)/PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE (PCTC) COMPUTATIONS (2024 - 202S) 

This schedule is completed for school districts only. 

E F 

E!!ru! ACCOUNT NO· TlnE Amount 

ED·O&M·TR 
ED·O&M-MR/SS 

ED·MR/SS 
D 

D·O&M·MR/SS 
D·O&M 

D-O&M·TR· MR/SS 
D 
D-O&M·TR·MR/SS 
D·TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 

ED·O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED·O&M-DS -TR-M R/SS 
ED-O&M-D5-TR· MR/SS 

EO-O&M-DS-TR-MR/5S-Tort 

ED 

D·O&M-TR-MR/SS 
0-0&M-TR-MR/SS 

D· MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 

ED-O&M·TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M·TR-MR/SS 
1 1 ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 

152 ED-O&M·MR/SS 

1 ED-O&M-DS-TR-MR/SS-Ton 

1 ED 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-TR·MR/SS 

ED-TR-M R/SS 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 

ED·O&M·TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED·O&M·TR·MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR·MR/SS 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 
ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

ED-O&M-TR-MR/SS 

Revenues 10-15, l42, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, L44, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, l4S, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, L46, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, LSl. Col F 

Revenues 10-15, LS3 , Col F 

Revenues 10-15, L54, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, LSS, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, LS7, Col F 
Revenues 10-15, LS8, Col F 

Revenues 10-15, L75, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, l83, Col C,O 

Revenues 10-15, L86, Col C 

Reven ues 10-15, l89, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L90, Col C 

Re'w'enues 10-15, L93, Col C 
Revenu es 10-15, L94, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L97, Col C,D 
Revenues 10-15, LlOO, Col C,D,F 

Revenues 10-15, L106, Col C,D,E,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L108, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L134, Col C,D,F 

Revenues 10-15, L143, Col C,D,G 

Revenues 10-15, L147, Col C,G 

Revenues 10-15, Ll48, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L149, Col C,D,G 

Revenues 10-15, U50,Col C,D 

Revenues 10-15, l157, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, l158, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, U59, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L160, Col C,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L162, Col C,O, F,G 

Revenues 10-15, l163, Col C,0,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L164, Col C,D,E,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L165, Col C,D,E,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L166, Col C,F 

Revenues 10-15, L169, Col D 

Revenues 10-15, Ll70, Col C-G,J 

Revenues 10-15, L179, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L183, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L190, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L200, Col C,G 

Revenues 10-15, L206, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L212, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L216, Col C,D, F,G 

Revenues 10-15, l217, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L218, Cot C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L219, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, l224, Col C,D,G 

Revenue Adjustments (C225 thru J254) 

Revenues 10-15, L256, Col C 

Revenues 10-15, L257, Col C,D,F,G 

Reven\Jes 10-15, L258, Col C,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L259, Col C,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L260, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L261, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, l262, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L263, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-1S, L264, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L265, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L266, Col C,O,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L267, Col C,D,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L268, Col C,O,F,G 

Revenues 10-15, L269, Col C,D,F,G 

CARES CRRSA ARP Schedule 

Revenues (Part of EBF Payment) 

Revenues (Part of EBF Payment) 

PER CAPITA TUITION CHARGE 

1411 Regular-Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

1413 Regular - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

1415 Regular-Transp Fees from Co-curricular Activities (In State) 

1416 Regular Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

1431 CTE- Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

1433 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sou rces (In State) 

1434 CTE - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

1441 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 

1443 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources (In State) 

1444 Special Ed - Transp Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 

1600 Total Food Service 

1700 Total District/School Activity Income (without Student Activity Funds) 

1811 Rentals - Regular Textbooks 

1819 Rentals - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

1821 Sales - Regular Textbooks 

1829 Sales - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

1890 Other (Describe & Itemize) 

1910 Rentals 

1940 Services Provided Other Districts 

1991 Payment from Othe r Districts 

1993 Other local Fees (Describe & Itemize) 

3100 Total Special Education 

3200 Total Ca reer and Technical Education 

3300 Total Bilingual Ed 

3360 State Free Lunch & Breakfast 

3365 School Breakfast Initiative 

3370 Driver Education 

3500 Total Transportation 

3610 Learning Improvement - Change Grants 

3660 Scientific Literacy 

3695 Truant Altern ative/O ptiona l Education 

3766 Chicago General Education Block Grant 

3767 Chicago Educational Services Block Grant 

3775 School Safety & Edu cational Improvement Block Grant 

3780 Technology - Technology for Success 

3815 State Charter Schools 

3925 Schoo l Infra structure - Maintenance Projects 

3999 Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources 

4045 Hea d Start (Subtract) 

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Federal Govt 

4100 Total Title V 

4200 Total Food Service 

4300 Total Title I 

4400 Total Title IV 

4620 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Flow Through 

'1625 Fed - Spec Educ.it/on - IDEA - Room & 80:J rd 

4630 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Discretionary 

4699 Fed - Spec Education - IDEA - Other (Describe & Itemize) 

4700 Total CTE - Perkins 

4B00 Total ARRA Program Adjustments 

4901 Race to the Top 

4902 Race to the Top-Preschool Expansion Gra nt 

4905 Title Ill - Immigrant Education Program (IEP) 

4909 Title 111 • Language Inst Program - Limited Eng (LIPLEP) 

4920 McKinney Education for Homeless Children 

4930 Title II - Eisen hower Profernonal Development Formula 

4932 Trtle II -Teacher Quality 

4935 Title II - Pan A- Supporting Effective Instruction - State Grants 

4960 Federal Charter Schools 

4981 State Assessment Grants 

4982 Grant for State Assessments and Related Activities 

4991 Medicaid Matching Funds -Administrative Outreach 

4992 Medicaid Matching Funds - Fee-for-Service Program 

499B Ot her Restricted Grants Received fro m Fed . Govt. thru State (Describe & Itemize) 

Adjusting for FY21, FV22, FY23, FY24, or FY25 revenue received in FY25 for FY21, FY22, FY23, 

FY24, or FY25 Expenses 

3100 Special Education Contributions from EBF Funds •• 

3300 English Learning {BIiinguai) Contributions from EBF Funds •• 

Total Deductions for PCTC Computation (Line 104 through Line 194) 

Net Operating Expense for Tuition Computation (Line 97 minus Line 196) 

Total Depreciation AJlowance (from pa1e 36, Line 18, Col I) 

Total Allowance for PCTC Computation (Line 197 plus Une 198) 

9 Month ADA from Average Daily Attendance - Student Information System (SIS) in !WAS-preliminary ADA 2024-2025 

Total Estimated PCTC (line 199 divided by Line 200) • 

203 'The total OEPP/PCTC may change based on the data provided. The final amounts will be calculated by ISBE. The 9-month ADA listed on the this tab is NDT the final 9-month ADA. 
204 - Go to the Evidence-Based Funding Distribution Calculation webpage. 

51,615 
72,676 

27,262 

794 

93,918 

6,155 

8,625 

384,201 

51,915 

547,234 

32S,660 

28,4S3 

284,191 

34,477 

44,240 

98,117 

559,609 

439,686 

1,856 

3,060,684 

10,413,956 

621,166 

11,035,122 

743 .29 

14,846,32 

Under Reports, open the FY 2025 Special Education Fund ing Allocation Calculation Details and th e FY 2025 English Learner Education Funding Allocation Calculation Details . Use the respective Excel file to locate the amount ln 

205 column X for the Special Education Contribution and column V for the En lish Learner Contribution for the selected school district. Please enter o if the dis trict does not have allocations for lines 193 and 194 

See Notes to Financial Statements 44 



Illinois Sta te Board of Education 

School Business Services Department 

Current Year Payment on Contracts For Indirect Cost Rate Computation 

Please do not remove and reinsert this tab from the workbook or paste into this tab. The AFR will be returned to the auditor if this tab is completed incorrectly. 

This schedule is to calculate the amount allowed on contracts obligated by the school district for the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The contracts should be only for purchase services and 

not for salary contracts. Do not include contracts for Capital Outlay {500} or Non-Capitalized Equipment {700} on this schedule. They are excluded from the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. 

To determine the applicable contracts fo r t·his schedule, they must meet ALL three qualifications below: 

l . The contract must be coded to one of the combinations listed on the icon below. 

2. The contract must meet the qualifications below on the "Subaward & Subcontract Guidance" and the "Indirect Cost Rate Plan" (Sub-agreement for Services). 
3. Only list contracts that were paid over $50,000 for the fiscal year. 

: ~ : ' ' 

~ 
I PEf I 

' ' - · ... - . . : 3BC2F43.pdf : . . : . •---- -- ----- -· 
Subaward & 
Subcontract Indirect Cost Rate Plan ,-.,._,, ___ 

Column A, B, C, D below must be completed for each contract. Enter Column B without hypens. Ex) 101000600 

Column (E) and {F) ore calculated outomatically based on the information provided in Columns (A through D) . 
The amount in column (E) is the amount allowed on each contract in the Indirect Cost Rate calculation. The amount in column {F) is the amount that will be deducted from the base in the indirect cost rate 
(tab 41) for Program Year 2027. 

Enter Current Year 

Amount Paid on Contract Amount Applied Contract Amount deducted 

Enter Fund-Function-Object Name, Where the Expenditure 
Fund- Function- Object 

Enter Contracted Company Name to the Indirect Cost Rate from the Indirect Cost Rate 
Number (Column Contract (must be less than 

was Recorded (Column A) (Column C) or equal to amount reported in Base Base 
B) the AFR's "Expenditures 16-24• (Column E) (Column F) 

tab) (Column D) 

Enter as shown here: ED-Instruction-Other 10-1000-600 Company Name 500,000 50,000 450,000 

TR-Support Services-Business 40-2550-300 G& B Busing 667,668 50,000 617,668 

TR-Support Services-Business 40-2550-300 Special Education Systems 73,696 50,000 23,696 

ED-Instruction-A th le tic 10-1000-300 Austin Messenger 51,323 50,000 1,323 

ED-Support Services-Business 10-2560-400 US Foods Inc 240,199 50,000 190,199 

ED-Support Services-Central 10-2900-300 Village of Dupo 24,645 24,645 0 

TORT-Support Services-Central 80-2900-300 Village of Dupo 37,460 37,460 0 

ED-Support Serives-Pupils 10-2100-300 Agape Therapies and Education 125,386 50,000 75,386 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Total 1,220,377 62,105 908,272 

See Notes to Financial Statements 45 



ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST DAT A 

A B C D E F G 

1 
ESTIMATED INDIRECT COST RATE DATA 

2 SECTION I 
3 Financial Data To Assist Indirect Cost Rate Determination 

4 (~'!!''!. d~cumen! [t:r the ''!!!P.!!_tatjpn o/ th11 Indirect Cost _!!ate is found.!!! t!!_e "Exeendltures" tab.) 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 

ALL OBJECTS EXCLUDE CAPITAL OUTLAY. With the exception of line 11. enter the disbursements/expenditures included within the following functions charged directly to and reimbursed from federal grant programs. 

Also, include all amounts paid to or for other employees within each function that work with specific federal grant programs in the same capacity as those charged to and reimbursed from the same federal grant 

programs. For example, if a district received funding for a ntle I clerk, all other salaries for Title I clerks performing like duties in that function must be included. Include any benefits and/or purchased services paid on or 

to persons whose salaries are classified as direct costs in the function listed. 

Support Services - Direct Costs 
Dir~ i;;;,·of eu;;;;.;supp.;-rt 5-;rvices (10, 50, and S O -2510) 

····· F~ca(i;~rvices (l0,5-0) .. 80 -2520) -

Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services (10, 20, SO, and 80 -2540) 

-- F ood Services (10 & 80 ~2ii60) M;;;t be less than (P16, Col E-F, L65/ *Only-i~~i~de food costs. 320,720 . 
Val~e of Com,,.;~dities Received for Fis~al Year i025 (Include the value of commodities w hen determining if a Single-Audit is 

required). 

Internal Services (10, 50, and 80 -2570) 

- s taff s~~;ce's (io,-5ci:';~J so -264ol .. 
---·-·-·---·- ---- ··--·---- •··- ····-~- ·- - . 

Data Processing Services (10, 50, & 80 -2660) 

SECTION 11 

~sti!!'~t!._d ~ direct Cost_~ai~ or Federal Progra!!'s 

Instruction 

Support SeNl: es: 

_ _Pupil 

Instructional Staff 

General Admin. 

School Admin. 

Business: 

Direction of Business Spt. Srv. 

Fiscal Services 

__ Op':r~ &_Maint:_!'~an! Service~--

P_upil_!..'~O:l_~P'?__rtatio!' ___ _ 

Food Services 

Internal Services 

Central: 

__ D_~_e: tion ~ f_C11nt~al S~t_. Srv. 

Plan, Rsrch, Dvlp, _Eval. Srv. 

Information Services -·· -------- --- - .,. ·-··--------
Staff Services 

Dat._a _Pr._c:~e.ss!n_g _s~_';'i_~e.s 
Other: 

!=~ rnun~ty se.'"'.'(ce~ -
~ ontr_ac~ Pai~ in r:y over _t_he_~llowed amount for ICR calculation (from page 40) 

Total 

Function 

1000 

2100 

2200 

2300 

2400 

2510 

2520 

2540 

2550 

2560 

2570 

2610 

2620 

2630 

2640 

2660 

2900 

3000 

Restricted Program Unrestricted Program 

Indirect Costs Direct Costs Indirect Costs Direct Costs 
_____ 7 ___ 9_1_1-,6-1_1__,__ --------- 7,911,611 

0 
259,028 

0 

57,624 
26,424 , 

343,076 
Restricted Rate• 

Total Indirect Costs: 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 2.70"/4 

951,854 
393,838 
344,334 
770,237 

0 
0 

1,665,216 
835,537 
359,902 

0 

0 

1,60_2 
286,869 

0 
0 

52,616 
22,129 

(908,272) 

12,687,4~3 

343,076 
12,687,473 

0 
259,028 

1,665,216 

0 

57,624 
26,424 

2,008,292 

Unrestricted Rate• 

Total Indirect Costs : 

Total Direct Costs: 

= 18.22% 

951,8~4 

- ~ 3!838 
34~,334 
770,237 

0 
0 

0 

_!!_35,53_7 

~ 9~902 
0 

0 
1,602 

286,869 

0 
0 

52,616 

22,129 

(908~2_?~) 
11,_022,25_7 

2,008,292 
11,022,2?7 

See Notes to Financial Statements 46 
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A I B C D E F 
1 REPORT ON SHARED SERVICES OR OUTSOURCING -2 - School Code, Section 17-1.1 (Public Act 97-0357) 
3 = Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025 

5 Complete the following for attempts to improve fiscal efficiency through shored services or outsourcing in the prior, current and next fiscal years. 

T Dupo CUSD 196 50-082-1960-26_AFR25 Dupo CUSD 196 ,....., 
50082196026 

Check box if th is schedule is not applicable .................. ... I Prior Fiscal Current Fiscal ' Next Fiscal Year Name of the Local Education Agency (LEA) Participating in the Joint Agreement, 
8 Year Year Cooperative, or Shared Service. .. T I J -
9 Indicate with an (X) If Deficit Reduction Plan Is Required in the Budget 

I 
---

Barriers to 1 

10 
Service or Function ( Check all that op_p_lr.) 

Implementation l (Limit text to 200 characters, for additional space use line 33 and 38) - --11 Curriculum Pfanning 

12 Custodial Services 
-13 Educational Shared Programs 

14 Employee Benefits 

15 Energy Purchasing --
16 Food Services 

17 Grant Writing 

18 Grounds Maintenance Services 

19 Insurance X X Prairie State Insurance Cooperative 

20 Investment Pools 

21 Legal Services 

22 Maintenance Services 

23 Personnel Recruitment 

24 Professional Development 

25 Shared Personnel 

26 Special Education Cooperatives X X Belleville Area Special Services Cooperative 

27 STEM (science, technology, engineering and math) Program Offerings 

28 Supply & Equipment Purchasing 

29 Technology Services 

30 Transportation 

31 Vocational Education Cooperatives X X Career Center of So IL/Collinsville Area Vocational Center 

32 All Other Joint/Cooperative Agreements -
33 Other 

34 
35 Additional space for Column (Dl - Barriers to Implementation: -36 -37 -38 
40 

41 
Additional space for Column (E) - Name of LEA : 

42 
43 

See Notes to Financial Statements 47 



'LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS WORKSHEET 

' (Section 17-1.5 of the School Code) 

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

School Business Services Department (N-330) 

100 North First Street 

Springfield, IL 62777-0001 

School District Name: 

RCDT Number: 
__ Dupl: CUS~}~~-

50082196026 

• •- •--•• ----••-KoO••• • --•-•••••-,••--~- ~- --

Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025 
(10) .... ·i:20) ···· :· (80) -·: ... 

Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026 
(iof . : 'fior .. . . (soi .. 

i Operations & 1 , 
i ; 

Description 
Fu net. 

No. 

Educational , . I Tort Fund · 
Fund I Maintenance ! * i 

Fund 

Total 
Educational I Operations & j 

; Maintenance i Tort Fund 
Fund 

1. Executive Administration Services 
·--~---···· ·-. .. _, -·- -·--·-·· -~--- ---· -----· 

2. Special Area _Administration Services _______ ------· ___ _ 
3. Other Support Services - School Administration 

1- --·····-····· ..•. ··- ·· - · -··•·---·-- -······-·- · . ---· . 
: 4:_D!rection_of ~u_sines~_?lJpport_5.ervices 

5. Internal Services 

! 
""·/'" - ·- _ .. ., -

2320 I 

. ·· 2330 -1 

- -·- ···--···•-+ 
I 2490_. 

2510 

1 2570 

' 6·: Direction of Centraf Support Services ' 2610 ,- . ···-· .. -·- --·· - ..... . . - ·•· ...... ···•·. ·•····· ....... ---· ... ... •. .... • ... .. .. . - .........• .!.,_ - .•.. ··-· 

1 7. Deduct- Early Retirement or other pension obligations required by state law 
1 and included above. 

8. Totals ____ _, -------•-,,0.• ••• -• -~•·•·•---•.---~N•-•·•=- -~ • ••~ ~•• •-•- •-•~•••~• --•-••- - •--••-•••·•••-•· -•• ~• ••·•-

9. _Percent_lncrease (Decrease) for FY2026_(Budgeted) ~V.:r. .. ~~~~.2.5- (~.c,t~ al) __ . ___ . 

CERTIFICATION 

----
_J 37,6~ -

0 

0 
0 

0 

O · 

13?.,691 

L. 

0 

":_5,09_~ 
0 

0 ~ 
0 

0 

182,787 ... ___ 175,598 

0 , ··-·- . ? ,258_ 
0 
0 
0 

0 · 0 

' 0 1 

0 . --~5,Q96 J ___ 182,787 ; 18_2,856 ' 

Fund 

I certify that the amounts shown above as Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025, agree with the amounts on the district's Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2025. 

I also certify that the amounts shown above as Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2026, agree with the amounts on the budget adopted by the Board of Education. 

Signature of Superintendent Date 

Contact Name (for questions) Contact Telephone Number 

If line 9 is greater than 5% please check one box below. 

D The district is ranked by ISBE in the lowest 25th percentile of like districts in administrative expendit ures per student (4th quartile) and will waive the 

limitation by board action, subsequent to a public hearing. 

D The district is unable to waive the limitation by board action and will be requesting a waiver from the General Assembly pursuant to the procedures in 

Chapter 105 ILCS S/2-3.2Sg. Waiver applications must be postmarked by July 15, 2025, to ensure inclusion in the fall 2025 report or postmarked by 

December 15, 2026, to ensure inclusion in the spring 2026 report. Information on the waiver process can be found at the waiver's webpage below. 

https://www.isbe.net/Paqes/Waivers.aspx 

~ The district will amend their budget to become in compliance with the limitation. 

See Notes to Financial Statements 48 

91,_722 

r 
0 . 9~,722 

Total 

. 26?,320 
7,258 

0 

0 
0 

OJ 

o ; 

274,578 · . , _____ . 
50% 



This page is provided for detailed itemizations as requested within the body of the report. 
Type Below. 

Dupo CUSD 196 

50082196026 

Pa~e 
Page 10 

Page16 

Page 17 

Page 17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

24 

24 

25 

28 

29 

Account Fund 
1190 Educational Fund 

1790 Other District/Student Activity 

1999 Other Local Fees 

1999 Educational fund 

Operations & Maintenance 

Transportation 

Tort 

3999 Educational Fund 

Operations & Maintenance 

4299 Education Fund 

4399 Educational Fund 

4998 Educational Fund 

IMRF 

2190 Educational Fund 

2900 Educational Fund 

4190 Educational Fund 

5400 Debt Services 

2900 Transportation 

2190 IMRF 

2190 Tort 

2900 Tort 

See Notes to Financial Statements 

Descrietion 
Prepaid payroll taxes 

Miscellaneous 

Miscellaneous 

Miscellaneous 

Miscellaneous 

Homeless refunds from other districts 

Settlement 

State Library Grant 
3999-LP 

School Maintenance Grant 

NSLP Equpiment 

Title I School Accountability 

Homeless 
ESSER 3 

ESSER 3 

Other support services - Salaries, benefits 
and purchased services for playground 

Other Support Services - Purchased Svcs 
for SRO 

Tuition payments 

Fees on bonds 

Salary for Administrator 

Playground benefits 

Playground salaries and benefits 

Other Support Services - Purchased Svcs 
for SRO 

49 

Amount 
132,549 

60 

794 

46,117 

5,968 

11,689 

13,661 

850 
2 ,000 

49,065 

50,000 

42,342 

683 
558,926 

922 

871 ,990 

8,212 

18,900 

1,184 

6,444 

25,914 

17,681 

37,960 



A B C D E F 

DEFICIT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (AFR) SUMMARY INFORMATION 

Provisions per Illinois School Code, Section 17-1 (105 ILCS 5/17-1) 
1 - - - - - -

Instructions: If the Annual Financial Report (AFR} reflects that a Deficit Reduction Plan is required as calculated below, then the school district is to complete the Deficit 

Reduction Plan in the annual budget and submit the plan to Illinois State Board of Education {ISBE) within 30 days after accepting the audit report. This may require the 

2 
FY2026 annual budget to be amended to include a Deficit Reduction Plan and narrative. - ___ ,. -- - - --- ---~---- .. -- - ·- •4•- --- - - - - - - ---··-- -~ - -•·- - - ----- ~ - --- - -- - · - -· -- · . --- -
The "Deficit Reduction Plan" is developed using ISBE guidelines and is included in the School District Budget Form 50-36, beginning with page 22. A plan is required when the 

operating funds listed below result in direct revenues (cell F8) being less than direct expenditures (cell F9) by an amount equal to or greater than one-third (1/3) of the ending 

fund balance (cell Fll). That is, if the ending fund balance is less than three times the deficit spending, the district must adopt and submit an original budget/amended budget 

3 
with ISBE that provides a "deficit reduction plan" to balance the shortfall within the next three years. -4 - If the FY 2026 school district budget already requires a Deficit Reduction Plan, and one was submitted, an updated (amended) budget is not required. -5 - If the Annual Financial Report requires a deficit reducton plan even though the FY2026 budget does not, a completed deficit reduction plan is still required. 

DEFICIT AFR SUMMARY INFORMATION - Operating Funds Only 

6 
{All AFR pages must be completed to generate the following calculation) 

OPERATIONS & 
TRANSPORTATION FUND EDUCATIONAL WORKING CASH 

Description 
FUND (10) 

MAINTENANCE 
(40) FUND (70) 

TOTAL 

7 FUND (20) 

8 Direct Revenues 12,294,491 549,262 614,933 101,906 13,560,592 

9 Direct Expenditures 11,897,327 667,700 826,131 13,391,158 

10 Difference 397,164 (118,438) (211,198) 101,906 169,434 

11 Fund Balance - June 30, 2025 5,197,784 417,183 352,729 4,650,887 10,618,583 

12 -
13 

Balanced - no deficit reduction plan is required. -
14 -15 

See Notes to Financial Statements 50 



RCDT: 50082196026 

FY 2025 Audit Checklist 
School District/Joint Agreement Name: Dupo CUSD 196 

Auditor Name: Andrea Suhre 

License#: 65.046642 license EKplratlon Date (below): 
9/30/2027 

50-082-1961H6_AFR25 Dupo CUSD 196 

All entries must balance within the individual fund statements and schedules as instructed below. Any error messages left unresolved below, will be returned to the auditor for correction. 
-i :__The ~litor~~ iPi~)o; ~d N~tl;S ·to.th~ Fi~a~ia_l ~~!~!ll_:-~!s ~!'~ th·ecjr_!~~itiv': ActiO~}ia~(;),on ~(Ei l~tt;r~~~d a;~ ~;;b~d_d_e~ i~ the 11 0pinion-Notes'; ~ab . - - . -

2. Student Activity Funds, Convenience Accounts, and other agency funds are included, if applicable. 

-• 3.-AIT~~~t ~-~·! ~ ~"~-~~-!:a~e )~;; an~~ere-~ aep~':jr~-te~Ybv ch;;ki~~ ~li~at~p·ply. Th_rs--pa!! m~J also be ce~ifi!I.:V~t~ the_~igna~re of th_e CPA firm. C~m~ents ~nd 
__ explanations are i~cluded for all check~d items at the_ bottom _of page 2. 

4. ·-~ -

4. All Other accounts and functions labeled "(describe & itemize)" are properly noted on the 0 1temization" tab. 

5. Tuition paid to another school district or to a joint agreement (in state) is coded to Function 4200 and Other Objects (600). 

6. -Busin~s; Man~g'.er/8~~kkeeperCo; ts are ch;;g~tc) the
4 

proper Fu; cti~-;; (N~. 251.0/2520). 
- --- . -

..i --~ -.!_!~ ist ~ict_is_s~b[~~t to ~!~!:_l o_n tab "A~~ Q~~~t -~•! l~ne_~1 be sure!~ c~_e_~~ t~!!.~.?~ an~ en_ter t_!!e eff~c_t__i_v~ da.te . 
8. All entries were entered to the nearest whole dollar amount (Exception: 9 Month ADA on PCTC OEPP Tab). 

Balancing Schedule 

Check this Section for Error Messages 

The following assures that various entries are in balance. Any out of balance condition is followed by an error message inRED and must be resolved before submitting to ISBE. One or more 

. errors detected may cause this AFR to be returned far corrections and resubmission. If impossible for entries to balance, please explain on the itemization page. 

Description: Error Message 
i ··cover-Page: The AccoUntlng eaSis must be caSh or Accrual. Choose ·school District or Joint Agreement. 

What Basis of Accounting is used? 1CASH 

. SCHOOL DISTRICT Cfq~s~ fchool Df;t!f_ct or:_J oin~ ~g-r_ee_n:,_e_~~ 
Is Budget Deficit Reduction Plan Required? · ~~-;;-;~hli;ti;nsl You have• b;i-ancttd AFR. 

_ 2. P;!~ _!: Finai:!~l a~_l!1~~a_!ion ~must bj co;;p~~~e<!, - - --
~ction A: !!__x rat~~~..!:_e not en!ered if!_ the f~llo~i~g fofm~t : [1.50 sh~ul~_b~ .01~0). El_~a~ e~r ~ ith t_he correct d_e~m~I point. 

Se_E_tjon_A :_ l!!_!~_te~~i:_e~n...?t en_!_,red . Cel~ O~~J_!O, _t!lO, ll_C> En t~~-!!l~~_have ~ tax ra_!!~~':1te..!:_e~. 
_ ~=._~n q: Ch_f:~k a E! b !~c!!_a_gre!s_wj th th!_s_:~P.'.?~ district typ~-

S_!i;_~on E: Is _t_~e-~ ~ '!1_~!~r!!!Jmp!~t ~~t~_!~ntity's fi_n1nci~.I posi,!_!pn? _ 
3. Page 5: Cells C4:L4 Acct 111-115 - Cash Balances cannot be negative. 

·- -- j:-~nd (io) -ED: ·ca~h b~Ta;-e-; c·;nn~be -;,~,a-tive. · 

Fun-d (20) O&M: Cash b~la; ces can-not be ~~~ive. 
Fu~d (30) OS: Cash bal;~ces-~~~;; be ne&-at~ 
~ n-d (40) TR : Casi ba ia--;,, ;~·c·a-;;n;t b;-~;g~;~;~· · 

~_n1 (S~) MR/Ss: C'!sh-baJa6~s c~i~tie n~g-;;tive. 
F_und (60) CP : Cash_bali!.ncf:_~ ~annC:'_t be n_!ga~~e~ 

! .L!~d .(70) WC: Cash b_a __ l!_r:ices ca_n_~.?.!. b1:_!1ega_~~~_e_._ 
f.~':'~ (89) Tort: <:_ash ~la~~s c!!!.n~J-~_e_~~g!_~i_y_e. 
Fund (90) FP&S: Cash balances cannot be negative, 

4 . Pale 5-& 6: Total Cu;r""ent &·Capit;I Ass·;ts- ,;ust;-Tota1 llabilitie; & Fund Balance . 
--- - F~nd 1 0, c~ 11-c13 ,;;~st= c;i1 C:41: -- - - · - - - -- -

·F u-;,d -20,' Cell D13 ;;,~-;;-WD41. 

-_ £..;;~ 3q, {~!I ~i3 ")~~st~ ~•II E~l. 
F_und 40, C~II F13 m_ust_~ ~_el!F4_1. 

Fund SO, Cell G13 ")Us!_= Cell (:;_4_1.: 
Fund 60, Cell H13 must= Cell H41. 

- Fund 7_Q, Cell 1°{3 m.;,t ~-c:;~!41. 
_ Fu!'d s_o, f_e ll Jl~must = Ce ll }_41 . 

r_u_nd 90,_Cell K13 must= Cell ~41. 

Agency Fund, Cell l13 must= Cell L41. 
Ge-ne~I Fi;ed Assets, Ceil M23 m-u;t=C e11-M4i.. 
G~-;:;;;1 l~ni-Ter;;;oebt, Cell N23 ~u;t~ c;tt-N41. 

_ _§._.__ _!'!ge S: S~~ of R;~!!~-~_ynres!ri.e'!f ~;;-~~~-~f~c~ ~~~ = P~ce 8, _Ending Fu~d Baia!"ce. _ 
Fund ~O, Ce~s C38+£39 m_ust :' Ce~ CBl. 
Fund 20, Cells D38+D39 must= Cell D81. 

j_in~~~O, £e lls E38+~39-~u;t =_f.ell E81 

.. F_un~ 40, CeUs_ F38_+F39 ~u!t = Ce_ll FBl . 

Fund_~O, Cells G38+G39 '!!_u_st = ~_!II ~1. 

Fund 69, Cells H38+H39 must= Cell H81. 

Fun_d 7_0, Cells 13~13~- m~!t = Cell ts;. 

OK 

,OK 

OK 

NO 

·oK 
OK 

·oK 
OK 

·oK 
1
0K 

OK 

OK 

, OK 

OK 

OK 

·oK 

OK 

OK 

OK 

· OK 

·oK 
OK 

OK 

/____ f_lJ_nd a_q,_ £ ells J38+!~~--m_ust = C!II J~l.- OK 

Fund 9Q,_ Cells_K38±K39 must 7_~ell K~l. . OK 

7. Page 26: Schedule oflong-Term Debt 

L- -_ ~~te~xe~in a-ny ~-~r~~oncib~~diff~re~!:_S ~ ~ ~temization sheet. 
Total Long-Term Debt Issued (P26, Cell F64) must= Principal on Long-Term Debt Sold (P7, Cells C33:K33). OK 

Total Long 4 Term Debi (Prin~ipal) Ret~e-d (Pi9,Cell H174) must= Debi:.Service - Loni-Term O~bt (Principal) Retired (P26, Cell H64). . 01< 
__! . .-f~,~ 7•9:j >t~er~~;-~~f!:u-;;dsmust _ _:.._~~-s_«:!.~Fu~ds _ · · - - - - - · 

Acct 713q-Trans_fer Among Funds, Cells C27:K27 must= Acct 8130 Transfer Among Funds, Cells C49:K49. OK 

Acct71~0 - Tr;-~f;r ~~i~terest, Cells-C2ii28 ~ust = A~,t-8140 Tran~fu; of l~t;;est, ·c~ii-; csO;KSO. - \ oK 
_A.cct ]go()·. 1s8E-L~~n -P~o~~ed~ (C~1·1; c42:~K4.2)-~~s-t ~ Acct 8910-T~sfers to- D~·bt s;-;,;i~e-Fund to Pay -Principal on ISBE Loa~s : OK 

-·--· __ (C_ell! C?4:K_7_4L _ ·- ------------- -· -- . _ 
9. Restricted Tax levies Pace 27. Line 25 must-= Reserved Fund Balance. Paees 5 & 6, line 38. 

Reserved Fund Balance, Pase 5, Cells C38:H38 must be=> Reserve Fund Balance Cell G25 :K25. · OK 
u-; r~serv;d F"und B~lanc; , "Pace·s ~Ceils-C39:H39- ~ust b~ ; 0 . . ' . - -- - - - - ! OK 

_ 10. Page 7 : "Dn beh._lf" payme'!_ts to the Educalional Fund .. .. _ 

-------~!:1~(!9l_~p:_ACE_?_1:l_~~-~9~~ .. £!~S~-~'=st E.,~ ~_nt~red ~ -~xplain_~ hy_! ~i~.~ z~ r?_ ?~ the Jt!!~ iz_a_tio~ ~~ ta~. -t~~ 
11. Page 37-39: The 9 Month ADA must be mtered on line 98. . ____ __ _ I OK 

13. __ P!&e 37-39: The Spe}iol Edu.cation Contributions from EBf Funds (line 192) must be entered. __ -~ 

14. Page 37-39: The En&lish LHminc (BiUncual) Contn1iutions from EBFFunds (line 1931 must be entered. 1 OK 

15. Page 40: Contracts Paid in Current Ye.ar (CY) MUST be completrd. If there are no contracts, state •no contracts• in cell A20 on Contacts Paid ! 
~tab.__ _ _________ •. --~ 

16. Poge 42: SHARED OUTSOURCED SEIIVICES, Completed. OK 

~ 1 7 . P,;g~: 4}_: ~~~'!l<?fl.Qf_ADM~}-~_!!vtf~;~~tnform•_!ion ntust !!_e~mpj~_._d ~.~~-~!>ntitt~ !_o ISBE- ~ -

[_ ~ ..,_~J~7: R_e~ _T•!!,evies-.JM.!nt _2?, ~lJ!!..~."!1 ~ -••l miDII! (~_!6th.£'!!'&.!! ~5)_nt".~~-9u~~!). _ -•·f ':".". 
19. Assets-liob (C45, C48, C49), Acct summary (CBS), Revenues (C82), Expenditures (H33) -Enter Student Activity Funds. 1 OK 

, -- 20._Page 28-35: . CARESCRRSAARP ~i~..-;4998 lbted.,,; sch;d;.-1~~-;st ;.;u~1i.-;;.~~~4mi1u~d on R~;.;;;:;;tab. - -~ J oK_ 
1 _-2.!; _P,!,• 21-35: CAI\ES c:__RJ!5A ~ Schedule -<hed:~x _yes or no if distri_ct(j<>i!'! !'1'.!• .nt• !'!!•<_t;i_!_~/_~~~•d funds. _ J OK •• 
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ANNUAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT (COVER SHEET) 

DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT 

Year Ending June 30, 2025 

DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT NAME IRCDT NUMBER CPA FIRM 9-DIGIT STATE REGISTRATION NUMBER 

Dupo Community Unit School District No. 196 50-082-1960-26 065-026956 

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT IF JOINT AGREEMENT (as applicable) NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDIT FIRM 

Scheffel Boyle 

222 East Main St 

ADDRESS OF AUDITED ENTITY Belleville, IL 62220 

{Street and/or P.O. Box, City, State, Zip Code) 

600 Louisa Ave E-MAIL ADDRESS: andrea.suhre@scheffelboyle .com 

Dupo, IL 62239 NAME OF AUDIT SUPERVISOR 

Andrea Suhre 

CPA FIRM TELEPHONE NUMBER IFAX NUMBER 
618-277-8100 618-277-9307 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE SINGLE AUDIT REPORT: 

W A copy of the CPA firm's most recent peer review report and acceptance letter has been submitted to 
the GATA Portal (either with the audit or under separate cover). 

W Financial Statements including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (a)) 

W Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards including footnotes (Title 2 CFR §200.510 (b)) 

W Independent Auditor's Report on the Financial Statements (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (a)) 

W Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and Compliance Based on an Audit of 
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (b)) 

0 Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and on Internal Control Over 

Compliance Required by Uniform Guidance (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (c)) 

W Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Title 2 CFR §200.515 (d)) 

0 Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (b)) 

0 Corrective Action Plan(s) (Title 2 CFR §200.511 (c)) 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED TO BE INCLUDED: 

D A Copy of the Federal Data Collection Form (Title 2 CFR §200.512 (b)) 

D A Copy of each Management Letter 

D A copy of the Consolidated Year-end Financial Report (CYEFR) and In-relation to opinion 
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SINGLE AUDIT INFORMATION CHECKLIST 

The following checklist is OPTIONAL; it is not a required form for completion of Single Audit information. The purpose of the 

checklist is to assist in determining if appropriate information has been correctly completed within the Annual Financial Report (AFR) . 

This is not a complete listing of all Single Audit requirements, but highlights some of the more common errors found during ISBE reviews. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

0 1. Signed and dated copies of audit opinion letters have been included with audit package submitted to ISBE. 

0 2. All opinion letters use the most current audit language and formatting as mandated in SAS 115/SAS 117 and other pronouncements. 

0 3. ALL Single Audit forms within the AFR Excel workbook have been completed, where appropriate. 

• For those forms that are not applicable, "N/A" or similar language has been indicated. 

0 4. ALL Federal revenues reported in FRIS Report 0053 (Summary of Payments) are accounted for in the Schedule of Expenditures of 
Federal Awards {SEFA). 

0 5. Federal revenues reported on the AFR reconcile to Federal revenues reported on the SEFA. 
· Verify or reconcile on reconciliation worksheet. 

0 6. Complete audit package (Data Collection Form, audit reports, etc.) has been submitted electronically to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse 
https: //ha rve ste r. census .gov/fa ewe b/Def au It. a spx 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

0 8. All prior year's projects are included and reconciled to final FRIS report amounts. 
· Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts. 

0 9. All current year's projects are included and reconciled to most recent FRIS report filed. 
· Including receipt/revenue and expenditure/disbursement amounts. 

W 10. Differences in reported spending amounts on the SEFA and the final FRIS reports should be detailed and/or documented in a finding, 
• discrepancies should be reported as Questioned Costs. 

uJ 11. The total amount provided to subrecipients from each Federal program is included. 

0 12. Prior-year and Current-year Child Nutrition Programs (CNP) are included on the SEFA (with prior-year program showing total cash received): 
Project year runs from October 1 to September 30, so projects will cross fiscal years; 
This means that audited year revenues will include funds from both the prior year and current year projects. 

0 13. Each CNP project should be reported on a separate line (one line per project year per program). 

0 14. Total CNP Revenue amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year. 

0 15. Total CNP Expenditure amounts are consistent with grant amounts awarded by ISBE for each program by project year. 

0 16. Exceptions should result in a finding with Questioned Costs. 

0 17. The total value of non-cash COMMODITIES has been reported on the SEFA (CFDA 10.555). 
· The value is determined from the following, with each item on a separate line: 

GJ • Non-Cash Commodities: Monthly Commodities Bulletin for April (From the Illinois Commodities System accessed through ISBE web site) 
Total commodities= A PAL Allocated+ B PAL Allocated+ Processing Deductions+ Total Bonus Allocated 
Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount on ISBE web site : https://www. isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribut ion.aspx 

D • Non-Cash Commodities: Commodities information for non-cash items received through Other Food Services 

Districts should track separately through year; no specific report available from ISBE 
Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through Other Food Services on ISBE web site: 

https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution.aspx 

D • Department of Defense Fresh Fruits and Vegetables (District should track through year) 
• The two commodity programs should be reported on separate lines on the SEFA. 

Verify Non-Cash Commodities amount through DoD Fresh Fruits and Vegetables on ISBE web site: 
https://www.isbe.net/Pages/School-Nutrition-Programs-Food-Distribution .aspx 

D • Amounts verified for Fresh Fruits and Vegetables cash grant program (ISBE code 4240) 

CFDA number: 10.582 

0 18. TOTALS have been calculated for Federal revenue and expenditure amounts (Column totals). 

0 19. Obligations and Encumbrances are included where appropriate. 

0 20. FINAL STATUS amounts are calculated, where appropriate. 

[ ~ ] 21. Medicaid Fee-for-Service funds, E-Rate reimbursements and Build America Bond interest subsidies have not been included on the SEFA. 

0 22. All programs tested (not just Type A programs) are indicated by either an • or {Ml on the SEFA. 

0 23. NOTES TO THE SEFA within the AFR Excel workbook {SEFA NOTES) have been completed . 
Including, but not limited to: 

0 24. Basis of Accounting 

0 25. Name of Entity 

0 26. Type of Financial Statements 

27. Subrecipient information (Mark "N/A" if not applicable) ~--~ • ARRA funds are listed separately from "regular" Federal awards 
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